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FuelCell energy, Inc. is an integrated fuel cell company that designs, manufactures, sells and services stationary 
fuel cell power plants. Customers are located around the world, including electric utilities, universities, indus-
trial operations, food processors, municipal water treatment facilities, government installations and others. 
FuelCell energy offers a complete portfolio of services including installation, maintenance and operation of the 
power plants with a service center staffed by trained technicians around-the-clock, 365 days per year that 
remotely monitor and operate the power plants globally.

With 182 megawatts (MW) of plants installed or in backlog and more than one billion kilowatt hours of ultra-
clean power generated since 2003, FuelCell energy is a global leader in stationary fuel cell power plants. 

COMPANY PROfile

POweR GeNeRATiON SOluTiONS

FuelCell Energy, Inc.



• Design Direct FuelCell® (DFC®) power plants
• Manufacture fuel cell stacks and fuel cell kits
• Research new commercial applications for DFC technology

Product design & Manufacture

• Sell direct and through partners
• Solve customer power generation and emission challenges 
• Deliver complete power plants around the world

Project develoPMent & sales

• Apply extensive applications expertise to each project
• Provide complete turn-key power plant installation services

engineering & installation

•  Monitor and operate DFC plants around the world, around  
the clock, 24 hours per day, 365 days per year

• Customize service agreements for up to 20 years
• Offer broad service capability for on-site ancillary equipment

global service caPability

What SetS  
US apart

1



CUStomer  
SolUtionS

Our customers are located around the world, including electric 
utilities, universities, industrial operations, food processors, 
municipal water treatment facilities, government installations 
and others.

“It’s a very exciting project,” said Jacques Chirazi, Cleantech Program Manager for the City 
of San Diego. “It has a better economic payback period than most renewable projects.”

4.5 MW reneWable biogas Project
San Diego, California, USA

An innovative project, partially funded by publicly issued renew-
able energy bonds, takes a waste disposal problem for the City of 



Four 2.8 MW DFC3000 power plants

11.2 MW fuel cell Park
Daegu City, South Korea

Through our South Korean partner, POSCO Power, an urban 
fuel cell park with four power plants is providing 11.2 MW of 
ultra-clean power to the local electric grid. A project investor 
owns the power plants, selling the ultra-clean power to the local 
electric utility and the usable high quality heat to a neighboring 
water treatment facility. The favorable emission profile of the 
power plants helps the utility comply with the South Korean 
Renewable Portfolio Standard (RPS).

this 11.2 mW fuel cell park occupies only about one acre of land 
making DFC power plants well suited for siting in urban locations.

 

“As an investor, this fuel cell project was interesting due to the favorable envi ronmental  
impact that a fuel cell power plant offers by virtually eliminating pollutants and minimizing 
carbon emissions combined with attractive financial returns enabled by the high efficiency of the 
power generation process,” said Hyung Gee Chung, CEO, The Cobalt Sky (project investor 
and owner).

“This project provides a real-life example of sustainability,” said Leroy Morishita, President, 
California State University—East Bay. “It is an ultra-clean, low-emission power plant.” 

1.4 MW DFC1500 power plant

2.8 MW electric utility oWned
California, USA

A major California utility purchased two DFC plants for installa-
tion on two different university campuses. The utility gains base-
load distributed generation that economically complies with 
clean air regulations and avoids the need to invest in transmission 
& distribution. The ultra-clean power and usable high quality 
heat help the universities reach their sustainability goals and 
reduce their power costs.

10 mW of DFC plants are operating or undergoing installation at 
eight university locations in the USa.
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aDvantageS

• Economical as high efficiency reduces fuel costs
• Virtual lack of pollutants supports sustainability goals and benefits public health
• Reliable baseload power provides continuous electricity and heat
• Combined heat and power (CHP) further drives efficiency and economics
• On-site power production improves power reliability and energy security
• Avoids investment in electrical transmission & distribution
• Fuel f lexible including clean natural gas and renewable biogas
• Converts biogas waste disposal problems into ultra-clean power generation solutions

AdvAntAges of dfC power plAnts

Final assembly of a fuel cell stack
Connecticut, USA

AdvAntAges of Business Model

The FuelCell Energy business model is attractive to a variety of constitu-
ents. Investors value the multiple revenue streams, f lexible manufacturing 
footprint that supports growth, and global growth opportunities for ultra- 
clean baseload distributed generation. Customers value the economics  
and attributes of DFC power plants. Legislators value the potential for 
sustainable local job creation.

•  Multiple revenue streams including complete power plants, fuel cell kits 
and Services 

•  Growing installed base drives recurring revenue from Services
•  Intellectual property is a competitive advantage
•  Local demand can drive local assembly of fuel cell stacks and balance of 

plant sourcing
•  Job creator—clean & green manufacturing jobs

Renewable biogas fueled DFC plant 
at a municipal water treatment facility

California, USA
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bUilDing a FUel 
Cell poWer plant

1 Individual fuel cell components designed 
and manufactured by FuelCell Energy, Inc.

To complete the power plant, the fuel cell 
module(s) is combined with mechanical  
balance of plant (fuel processing, i.e. clean 
natural gas or renewable biogas) and electrical 
balance of plant (processes the electrical out-
put of the fuel cells for use by the utility or 
on-site customer).

Direct FuelCells are scalable to economically build megawatt-
class power plants or fuel cell parks.

5

Four fuel cell stacks are combined to build a 
fuel cell module.

3

Multiple plants can be combined to build a 
fuel cell park.

5

Individual components are stacked on top  
of each other to build a fuel cell stack—
approximately 400 components per stack. 
Assembled by FuelCell Energy, Inc. or 
partner.
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2011 was a year of signif icant progress for FuelCell 
Energy with solid execution on many fronts, including 
the receipt of a $129 million order for 70 megawatts 
(MW) of fuel cell kits and services, the largest in the 
history of the Company. We increased production levels 
dramatically to meet the higher backlog, enabling cost 
reductions. Quarterly gross profit was achieved for the 
third and fourth quarters of 2011, a first for the Company 
since beginning to commercialize our power plants. We 
announced global market expansion into Southeast Asia 
with our South Korean partner as well as Europe and 
Latin America with our new European partner.
 Global power needs are trending in our favor with 
greater recognition of natural gas as a clean and abun-
dant fuel source as well as the efficient use of renewable 
biogas. Nuclear and coal-fired power generation is less 
welcome in certain regions than it has been historically. 
Clean distributed baseload power generation provides 
solutions for a variety of challenges, including high 
costs and siting issues of central generation and the asso-
ciated transmission lines and growing awareness of the 
public health and environmental costs of power genera-
tion emissions. FuelCell Energy is well positioned to 
take advantage of these global market opportunities. 
We are focused on revenue growth to continue the 
rapid expansion of our installed base along with contin-
ued cost reduction, which will lead to profitability.

reaching grid-parity pricing
Our Mission, on the cover of this annual report, is 
Meeting the World’s Energy Needs Today, which our ultra-
clean, efficient and reliable power plants are doing day 
in and day out. Our Vision is prominently highlighted 
inside the cover, which is to Provide ultra-clean, efficient, 
distributed generation baseload power for less than the cost of grid-
delivered electricity, and to do this without subsidies. We are 
making measurable progress towards this vision by focus-
ing on three Strategic Priorities: 1) Driving Growth,  
2) Operational Excellence, and 3) Customer Satisfaction.
 The FuelCell Energy team has made remarkable 
advancements with cost reductions and product 

enhancements since our first commercial installation in 
2003. This is demonstrated by the quarterly gross profit 
generated in both the third and fourth quarters of 2011. 
This financial progress validates our path to profitability 
as higher volumes reduce costs, ref lecting the operating 
leverage within the business.

Attractive Business Model
Our business model is attractive to investors as we have 
solutions that help solve the power generation chal-
lenges facing a variety of customers and governments 
around the world. Our business generates revenue from 
multiple sources, allows production to be localized 
where the demand develops, creating sustainable local 
‘green’ jobs, and provides a clear path for signif icant 
growth and profitability.
 We generate revenue from a broad range of activities, 
including the sale of complete power plants, fuel cell 
kits, services and Advanced Technology programs. We 
are diversifying our revenue sources geographically and 
by customer type, including grid-support and a variety 
of on-site power generation markets. We establish long 
term relationships with our customers enabling long 
term service opportunities. Many of our customers 

moving ForWarD

LETTER TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS
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contract with us for installation of the power plant and 
we operate and maintain virtually every installed plant. 
As our installed base grows, this serv ice revenue gen-
erates a consistent and growing source of profitability 
over time.
 Our business model is f lexible, as local demand gen-
erates local employment with support positions and, as 
demand grows, enables local assembly of the power 
plant using core components that we manufacture along 
with local sourcing of the balance of plant. This model 
reduces costs such as shipping expenses. The ability to 
tie local job creation directly to local demand is attrac-
tive to our partners in South Korea and Europe and has 
captured the attention of legislators and other potential 
partners in many different regions.

executing on strategic initiatives
We are focused on growing revenue by driving order  
volume. The previously mentioned $129 million, 70 
MW order from our South Korean partner attracted 
global attention and enabled us to produce at an annual 
run-rate of 56 MW for the second half of 2011, which 
was more than double the production level in 2010. 
South Korea is taking steps to be a global clean- 
technology leader with clean power legislation and the 
investment of tens of billions of dollars to develop a 
clean technology economy. This 70 MW order is in 
response to the renewable portfolio standard that took 
effect at the beginning of 2012.
 We are targeting eleven different global markets 
including seven markets utilizing clean natural gas as 

the fuel source for our power plants and four markets 
utilizing renewable biogas. An order received during 
2011 illustrates two of these markets—electric utilities 
and universities. A major California electric utility pur-
chased a power plant for installation on a California 
university campus. The distributed generation attribute 
of fuel cells enables the utility to add ultra-clean power 
generating capacity at the point of use without a com-
mensurate investment in transmission. The power plant 
is included in the utility rate-base and the ultra-clean 
power production helps it comply with clean power gen-
eration mandates. The university benefits by receiving 
heat as well as power, allowing the university to lessen 
reliance on a combustion-based boiler. Besides reducing 
power costs, pollutants and greenhouse gases are 
reduced as well, helping the university achieve its sus-
tainability goals.
 A project investor with an international portfolio of 
power generation projects purchased a power plant in 
2011 for installation on a Connecticut university cam-
pus. The investor provided capital for the purchase and 
is selling the electricity and heat to the university under 
a long term power purchase agreement. This project 
illustrates how the community and State taxpayers ben-
efit as private capital helps the State reduce its power 
costs and attain sustainability goals that benefit public 
health and the environment.
 Our installed base and backlog has grown at a com-
pounded annual growth rate in excess of 45 percent 
over the past five years and has generated over one billion 
kilowatt hours of ultra-clean power, making us a global 
leader in stationary fuel cell power generation. We gain 
invaluable experience from our expanding installed base 
and we apply this knowledge to continually improve 
our products and processes. We also use this expertise 
to reinforce our commitment to customer service.

strong partners for international growth
We sell direct in the USA and use partners to leverage 
our resources in other markets. Our partner, POSCO 
Power, is rapidly growing the utility market in South 
Korea in response to the renewable portfolio standard. 
They are also developing the commercial building mar-
ket for smaller scale fuel cell power plants with com-
bined heat and power (CHP). We jointly developed a 
100 kilowatt fuel cell power plant with them in 2011 
and two demonstration plants are currently undergoing 
commissioning. With 100 MW of local assembly capacity, 
POSCO Power is also exploring export opportunities in 
Asia, beginning with a showcase installation in Jakarta, 
Indonesia. This expansion is an ideal situation where 
POSCO Power and FuelCell Energy work together to 

Strategic Priorities Initiatives

Driving 
growth

•  Build markets on core technology

•   Broaden penetration in key market 
segments

•  Global expansion

operational 
excellence

•   Enhance f leet performance

•  Extend product lifecycle and 
robustness

•  Cost reduction and leverage

cUStoMer 
SatiSFaction

•  Application and process excellence

•  Build reference base

• Expand service offerings



increase utilization of existing manufacturing capacity 
by targeting markets that represent the potential for 
rapid adoption.
 The European market represents significant opportu-
nity for clean distributed generation demonstrated by 
our active pipeline, which includes a variety of market 
applications in countries including Spain, Germany, and 
the United Kingdom. The fuel f lexible nature of our 
power plants is an advantage as there are attractive 
renewable biogas opportunities in these markets as well. 
We announced our first direct sale into the UK market 
in 2011 with a showcase installation in central London. 
Our recent partnership announcement with Spanish-
based Abengoa is with a global company that has deep 
knowledge of the renewable power generation industry. 
We provide leading fuel cell technology and they con-
tribute their extensive resources including liquid biofuel 
research capabilities, project development expertise and 
sizeable renewable power generation presence to develop 
and grow markets in Europe and Latin America.

Creating new Markets
The talented associates developing our Advanced Tech-
nology Programs are working to create new markets for 
our existing technology, targeting opportunities that 
can potentially be commercialized within a relatively 
short two to three year time frame. We are pursuing a 
number of market expansion opportunities including 
hydrogen generation and carbon capture:
 •  Establishing a hydrogen infrastructure in the USA 

or abroad requires economical and efficient hydro-
gen generation, compression and storage. Our tech-
nology is helping to address these challenges such as 
using our DFC plants to generate hydrogen on-site 
for industrial uses and vehicle fueling at lower cost 
and more cleanly than existing technologies. For 
example, we are operating a demonstration tri-
generation power plant in California that generates 
hydrogen for vehicle fueling as well as electricity 
and heat, using renewable biogas for fuel.

 •  Utilities are spending significant amounts on their 
infrastructure. We have identified a potential path 
to participate in this utility spending by using our 
DFC power plants to efficiently and cost effectively 
separate carbon dioxide (CO2) from the emissions 
of coal-fired power plants. Awards from both the 
U.S. Department of Energy and Department of 
Environmental Protection are helping to fund this 
research. Efficiently capturing CO2 from coal-fired 
power plants in an economically attractive manner 
represents a large global market as it could enable 
clean use of this abundant fuel source.

positioned for profitable growth
Our progress has positioned us well to aggressively 
expand and globalize our business. We are executing on 
our strategy. We have a path to profitability, achievable 
with annual production volume of 80 MW to 90 MW, 
so order volume will drive profitability. During 2011, 
we improved our balance sheet, generated record reve-
nues as well as a gross prof it for two quarters, and 
announced global expansion in Southeast Asia and 
Europe with strong partners.
 We are accelerating the pace of progress and thank 
you for your continued support of FuelCell Energy.

BACKLOG (In MILLIOnS)

AnnUAL PRODUCTIOn (MW)

Arthur A. Bottone
President and Chief Executive Officer
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SELECTED 
FINANCIAL DATA

The selected consolidated financial data presented below as of the end of each of the years in the five-year period ended October 31, 2011 
have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements together with the notes thereto included elsewhere in this annual 
report on Form 10-K. The data set forth below is qualified by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with our Consolidated 
Financial Statements and their Notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” 
included elsewhere in this annual report on Form 10-K.

Years Ended October 31,2010 2009 2008 2007

Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues:

 Product sales and revenues $ 115,104 $ 59,226 $ 73,804 $ 82,748 $ 32,517

 Research and development contracts 7,466 10,551 14,212 17,987 15,717

  Tota l revenues 122,570 69,777 88,016100,735 48,234

Costs and expenses:

 Cost of product sales and revenues 127,350 78,060107,033 134,038 61,827

 Cost of research and development contracts 7,830 10,370 10,994 16,059 13,438

  Total cost of revenues 135,180 88,430118,027 150,m
3 75,265

  Gross loss (12,610) (18,653) (30,m11) (49,362) (27,031)

Operating expenses:

 Administrative and selling expenses 16,299 17,150 17,194 19,968 18,625

 Research and development costs 16,768 18,562 19,160 23,471 27,489

  Total costs and expenses 33,067 35,712 36,354 43,439 46,114

Loss from operations (45,677) (54,365) (66,365) (92,801) (73,145)

 Interest expense (2,578) (127) (265) (100) (84)

 Income/(loss) from equity investments 58

(730) (812) (1,867) (1,263)

 Interest and other income, net

(1) 2,861 1,354 860 3,268 7,471

 Redeemable minority interest (525) (2,367) (2,m
2) (1,857) (1,653)

 Provision for income tax (113) (91) — — —

Net loss (45,974) (56,326) (68,674) (93,357) (68,674)

 Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 261 663 — — —

Net loss attributable to FuelCell Energy, Inc. (45,713) (55,663) (68,674) (93,357) (68,674)

 Adjustment for modification of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary (8,987) — — — —

 Preferred stock dividends (3,200) (3,201) (3,208) (3,208) (3,208)

Net loss to common shareholders $ (57,900) $ (58,864)$ (71,882)$ (96,565)$ (71,882)

Net loss to common shareholders

 Basic $ (0.47) $ (0.63) $ (0.99) $ (1.41) $ (1.16)

 Diluted $ (0.47) $ (0.63) $ (0.99) $ (1.41) $ (1.16)

Weighted average shares outstanding

 Basic 124,498 93,926 72,393 68,571 61,991

 Diluted 124,498 93,926 72,393 68,571 61,991

(1)  Includes net license fee income of $34 and $42 for years ended October 31, 2008 and 2007, respectively that were reported separately in prior years.

Years Ended October 31,

(Amounts presented in thousands, except per share amounts) 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 51,415 $ 20,467 $ 57,823 $ 38,043 $ 92,997

Short-term investments (U.S. treasury securities) 12,016 25,019 7,004 30,406 60,634

Working capital 18,783 48,171 77,793 59,606 158,687

Total current assets 132,948 102,209 119,679 118,020 201,005

Long-term investments (U.S. treasury securities) — 9,071 — 18,434 —

Total assets 183,630 150,529 162,688 185,476 253,188

Total current liabilities 114,165 54,038 41,886 58,414 42,318

Total non-current liabilities 23,983 12,098 14,534 6,747 5,014

Redeemable minority interest — 16,849 14,976 13,307 11,884

Redeemable preferred stock 59,857 59,857 59,950 59,950 59,950

Total (deficit) equity $ (14,375) $ 7,687 $ 31,342 $ 47,058 $ 134,022
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF 
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with 
information included in Item 8 of this report. Unless otherwise 
indicated, the terms “Company,” “FuelCell Energy,” “we,” “us,” 
and “our” refer to FuelCell Energy Inc. and its subsidiaries. All 
tabular dollar amounts are in thousands.

In addition to historical information, this discussion and analysis 
contains forward-looking statements. All forward-looking state-
ments are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual 
results to differ materially from those projected. Factors that could 
cause such a difference include, without limitation, the risk that 
commercial field trials of our products will not occur when antic-
ipated, general risks associated with product development and 
manufacturing, changes in the utility regulatory environment, 
potential volatility of energy prices, rapid technological change, 
competition, market acceptance of our products and our ability to 
achieve our sales plans and cost reduction targets, as well as other 
risks set forth in our f ilings with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission including those set forth under Item 1A—Risk 
Factors in this report.

Overview and recent develOpments

Overview
We are a leading integrated fuel cell company with a growing 
global presence. We design, manufacture, sell, install and service 
ultra-clean, highly efficient stationary fuel cell power plants for 
distributed baseload power generation. Our power plants offer 
scalable on-site power and utility grid support, helping customers 
solve their energy, environmental and business challenges.

Global urban populations are expanding, becoming more indus-
trialized and requiring greater amounts of power to sustain their 
growth. As policymakers and power producers struggle to find 
economical and readily available solutions that will alleviate the 
impact of harmful pollutants and emissions, the market for ultra-
clean, efficient and reliable distributed generation is rapidly growing.

With fully commercialized ultra-clean fuel cell power plants and 
decades of experience in the industry, we are well positioned to 
grow our installed base of power plants. Our plants are operating 
in more than 50 locations worldwide and have generated more 
than one billion kilowatt hours (kWh) of electricity, which is 
equivalent to powering more than 90,000 average size U.S. homes 
for one year. Our installed base and steadily growing backlog 
exceeds 180 megawatts (MW).

Our diverse and growing customer base includes major electric 
utility companies, municipalities, universities, government entities 
and businesses in a variety of commercial and industrial enterprises. 
Our leading geographic markets are South Korea and the United 
States and we are actively pursuing expanding opportunities in 
Asia, Europe, Canada and Latin America.

We service the power plants for virtually every customer we have 
globally under long-term service agreements. We monitor and 
operate the power plants around the clock from our technical 
assistance center located at our Danbury, Connecticut headquarters. 
We have an extensive service network of FuelCell Energy techni-
cians that provide on-site service and maintenance.

Recent Developments

POSCO Power 70MW Order
In May 2011, the Company announced a $129 million order for  
70 megawatts of fuel cell kits and other equipment and services  
to POSCO Power. Fuel cell kit shipments commenced during the 
fourth-quarter of fiscal 2011 in accordance with the order and will 
occur monthly through October 2013. Payment terms included  
a down payment and milestone payments during the term of the 
contract. The Company received milestone payments of approxi-
mately $51 million during fiscal 2011. POSCO Power is an inde-
pendent power producer in South Korea and subsidiary of POSCO, 
a global steel producer.

B1200 Repair and Upgrade Program
During the second quarter of fiscal 2011, the Company incurred 
an obligation to repair and upgrade a select group of 1.2 mega-
watt (MW) fuel cell modules produced between 2007 and early 
2009. The repair and upgrade obligation was based on events that 
occurred and knowledge obtained concerning the performance  
of this select group of modules during the second fiscal quarter  
of 2011, however, the formal agreement to begin the repair and 
upgrade program was not finalized until May 2011. The program 
commenced in the third quarter of 2011 and is expected to con-
clude by mid-2012. The Company recorded a charge of approxi-
mately $8.8 million during the quarter ended April 30, 2011 
recorded as a cost of product sales and revenues on the consoli-
dated statements of operations. In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2011, 
the Company reduced its estimate for future repair costs under this 
program resulting in a benefit to cost of product sales and revenues 
of $0.5 million. During fiscal 2011, the Company incurred actual 
costs of $2.9 million, including $1.8 million of repair costs and 
$1.1 million of module replacement costs, net of the estimated fair 
value of the deployed module asset at the end of the respective 
LTSA contract term as the life of the deployed assets are expected 
to be greater than the remaining contract term.

Series 1 Preferred Share Obligation
On March 31, 2011, the Company entered into an agreement with 
Enbridge, Inc. (“Enbridge”) to modify the Class A Cumulative 
Redeemable Exchangeable Preferred Shares agreement (the “Series 1 
Preferred Share agreement”) between FCE FuelCell Energy Ltd. 
(“FCE Ltd”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of FuelCell Energy, and 
Enbridge, the sole holder of the Series 1 preferred shares. Consis-
tent with the previous Series 1 preferred share agreement, FuelCell 
Energy continues to guarantee the return of principal and dividend 
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obligations of FCE Ltd. to the Series 1 preferred shareholders under 
the modified agreement. The modification of the Series 1 preferred 
share agreement resulted in a reclassif ication of the instrument on 
the consolidated balance sheet from redeemable minority interest 
to a liability (preferred stock obligation of subsidiary). As a result 
of this modification and reclassif ication, the Company revalued 
the instrument. The revaluation of the Series 1 preferred shares 
resulted in a reduction of additional paid in capital of $9.0 million, 
which is also presented on the consolidated statement of operations 
as a charge to modification of redeemable preferred stock of sub-
sidiary to arrive at net loss to common shareholders and is included 
in the calculation of earnings per share for net loss to common 
shareholders. The Company made its scheduled payments of Cdn. 
$10.9 million during fiscal 2011 under the terms of the modified 
agreement including the recording of interest expense of approxi-
mately Cdn. $2.3 million. As of October 31, 2011, the carrying 
value of the Series 1 preferred shares was Cdn. $16.6 million ($16.7 
million USD) and is classif ied as preferred stock obligation of sub-
sidiary on the consolidated balance sheets. Refer to Note 12 of 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more information.

Registered Direct Offering
On January 13, 2011 we sold an aggregate of 10,160,428 units at  
a negotiated price of $1.87 per unit, with each unit consisting of 
(i) one share of FuelCell Energy, Inc. common stock, par value 
$0.0001 per share (“Common Stock”) and (ii) one warrant to  
purchase 1.0 share of common stock, in a registered direct offering 
for gross proceeds of $19.0 million. The net proceeds from the  
sale of the units, after deducting the placement agent fees and 
other offering expenses, were approximately $17.8 million. The 

warrants have an exercise price of $2.29 per share and are exercis-
able beginning on the date that is six months and one day after the 
closing date and will expire twenty one months after issuance.

Additionally, FuelCell Energy exercised its right in the fourth 
quarter of fiscal 2011 to require the investor to purchase 10,000,000 
additional shares. The sale price for the additional shares was based 
on a fixed ten percent discount to a volume weighted average price 
(“VWAP”) measurement at the time we exercised the option. The 
net proceeds from the sale of the units, after deducting agent fees 
and other expenses, were approximately $8.7 million.

results Of OperatiOns
Management evaluates the Results of Operations and cash f lows 
using a variety of key performance indicators including revenues 
compared to prior periods and internal forecasts, costs of our prod-
ucts and results of our “cost-out” initiatives, and operating cash 
use. These are discussed throughout the “Results of Operations” 
and “Liquidity and Capital Resources” sections.

Results of Operations are presented in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) and 
as adjusted for certain items referenced below. Management also 
uses non-GAAP measures which exclude non-recurring items in 
order to measure operating periodic performance. Adjustments  
to GAAP are referenced below under “Revenues and Costs of 
Revenues” and “Net Loss to Common Shareholders.” We have 
added this information because we believe it helps in understand-
ing the results of our operations on a comparative basis. This 
adjusted information supplements and is not intended to replace 
performance measures required by U.S. GAAP disclosure.

cOmparisOn Of the Years ended OctOber 31, 2011 and OctOber 31, 2010

Revenues and Costs of Revenues
Our revenues and cost of revenues for the years ended October 31, 2011 and 2010 were as follows:

Years Ended 
October 31, Change

2011 2010 $ %

Revenues:
 Product sales and revenues $ 115,104 $ 59,226 $ 55,878 94
 Research and development contracts 7,466 10,551 (3,085) (29)

  Total $ 122,570 $ 69,777 $ 52,793 76

Cost of revenues:
 Product sales and revenues $ 127,350 $ 78,060 $ 49,290 63
 Research and development contracts 7,830 10,370 (2,540) (25)

  Total $ 135,180 $ 88,430 $ 46,750 53

Gross profit (loss):
 Gross loss from product sales and revenues $ (12,246) $ (18,834) $ 6,588 (35)
 Gross (loss) profit from research and development contracts (364) 181 (545) (301)

  Total $ (12,610) $ (18,653) $ 6,043 (32)

Product Sales Cost-to-revenue ratio(1) 1.11 1.32 16

(1)  Cost-to-revenue ratio is calculated as cost of product sales and revenues divided by product sales and revenues.

Total revenues for the year ended October 31, 2011 increased 
$52.8 million, or 76 percent, to $122.6 million from $69.8 million 
during the same period last year. Total cost of revenues for the year 
ended October 31, 2011 increased by $46.8 million, or 53 percent,  

to $135.2 million from $88.4 million during the same period last 
year. A discussion of the changes in product sales and revenues and 
research and development contracts follows.
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Product Sales and Revenues
Product sales and revenues increased $55.9 million, or 94 percent, 
in the fiscal year ended October 31, 2011 to $115.1 million com-
pared to $59.2 million for the prior year period. Product sales and 
revenues for f iscal year ended October 31, 2011 included $88.0 
million from the sale of power plants, fuel cell kits, fuel cell mod-
ules, and other fuel cell power plant components, $15.0 million of 
revenue primarily from the design and delivery of capital equip-
ment to POSCO Power for their fuel cell module assembly facility 
as well as construction and installation services, and $12.1 million 
of revenue from service and power purchase agreements. This 
compared to product sales and revenues in f iscal 2010 which 
included $46.5 million of product sales (complete power plants, 
modules and components), $3.6 million related to the sale of stack 
module assembly and conditioning equipment to POSCO and  
for site engineering and construction work for projects where we 
are responsible for complete power plant system installation, $6.9 
million related to service agreements and component sales and 
$2.2 million related to PPAs. The increase in revenues is attribut-
able to increased order f low from the Korea and California mar-
kets and resulting increase in production over the prior year. As of 
October 31, 2011 our production run-rate was 56 MW. Maintain-
ing this annual run rate is expected to result in product sales and 
revenues in the range of approximately $31 million to $34 million 
per quarter in fiscal 2012. Fuel cell kits are being produced at a 
rate of 2.8 MW per month through October 2013 to fulfill the  
70 MW order received from POSCO Power in 2011. Planned  
production in fiscal 2012 includes 33.6 MW of fuel cell kits, 10 
MW for other backlog and scheduled re-stacks under long-term 
service agreements and the balance reserved for projected new 
orders requiring delivery in 2012. The Company’s production  
rate will be adjusted based on the timing and amount of new  
customer contracts.

Cost of product sales and revenues increased $49.3 million, or 63 
percent in fiscal year ended October 31, 2011 to $127.4 million 
compared to $78.1 million in the same period the prior year. This 
increase is primarily due to the significant growth in revenues 
during fiscal 2011, as compared to fiscal 2010, as well as the B1200 
repair and upgrade program charge totaling $8.3 million. Fiscal 
2011 cost of sales also ref lects a benefit of approximately $1.0 mil-
lion from a vendor settlement related to certain prior period issues 
associated with components purchased from this vendor.

Included in the total cost of product sales and revenues reported 
above, service agreement costs, net of revenues, totaled $10.2 mil-
lion for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2011 compared to $13.9 
million in the same period of the prior year. The decrease in net 
service agreement costs is primarily due to lower stack replacement 
and routine maintenance costs and increased revenues on new MW 
class product installations. The loss on service agreements has his-
torically been due to high maintenance, stack replacement and other 
costs on older and sub-MW product designs. As these products are 
retired or become a smaller overall percentage of the installed f leet, 
we expect the loss on service agreements to continue to decline.

Gross loss for product sales and revenues improved to $12.2 mil-
lion, compared to $18.8 million in fiscal 2010. The product cost-
to-revenue ratio was 1.11-to-1.00 for fiscal year ended October 31, 
2011 (1.03-to-1.00 excluding the $8.3 million B1200 repair and 
upgrade charge) compared to 1.32-to-1.00 for fiscal year ended 
October 31, 2010. Improvements in margins and cost ratio are  

the result of improved absorption of fixed overhead costs from 
increased volume and lower product costs and aftermarket costs, 
partially offset by the B1200 repair and upgrade program.

Cost of product sales and revenues includes costs to manufacture 
and ship our power plants and power plant components to cus-
tomers, site engineering and construction costs where we are 
responsible for power plant system installation, costs for stack 
module assembly and conditioning equipment sold to POSCO 
Power, warranty expense, liquidated damages and costs to service 
power plants for customers with long-term service agreements 
(including maintenance and stack replacement costs incurred dur-
ing the period), PPA operating costs and lower of cost of market 
inventory adjustments.

We contract with a concentrated number of customers for the sale 
of our products and for research and development contracts. Refer 
to Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more 
information on customer concentrations.

There can be no assurance that we will continue to achieve histor-
ical levels of sales of our products to our largest customers. Even 
though our customer base is expected to increase and our revenue 
streams to diversify, a substantial portion of net revenues could 
continue to depend on sales to a concentrated number of custom-
ers. Our agreements with these customers may be cancelled if we 
fail to meet certain product specifications or materially breach the 
agreement, and our customers may seek to renegotiate the terms 
of current agreements or renewals. The loss of, or reduction in 
sales to, one or more of our larger customers, could have a mate-
rial adverse effect on our business, f inancial condition and results 
of operations.

Research and Development Contracts
Research and development contracts revenue is derived primarily 
(greater than 90 percent) from the DOE and other governmental 
agencies. Research and development contracts revenue and related 
costs for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2011 and 2010 were  
as follows:

Years Ended 
October 31, Percentage 

Change2011 2010

Research and development contracts $ 7,466 $ 10,551  (29%)
Cost of research and development 

contracts 7,830 10,370  (25%)

  Gross (loss) profit $ (364) $ 181 (301%)

Research and development contracts revenue decreased $3.1 mil-
lion to $7.5 million for fiscal 2011, compared to $10.6 million for 
2010. Cost of research and development contracts decreased $2.5 
million to $7.8 million during fiscal 2011, compared to $10.4 mil-
lion for 2010. Gross profit (loss) from research and development 
contracts for 2011 was ($0.4) million or (5 percent), compared to 
$0.2 million or 2 percent in 2010. The decrease in revenue was 
due to lower levels of research activities compared to the prior 
period as phase II of the solid oxide fuel cell development program 
with the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) ended. The Company 
began phase III of this program towards the end of the second 
quarter 2011. The decline in margins is due to the mix of cost share 
and lower overall government billing rates due to the increase in 
the commercial business.
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Administrative and Selling Expenses
Administrative and selling expenses were $16.3 million for the  
fiscal year ended October 31, 2011 compared to $17.2 million  
during fiscal 2010 as a cost reduction initiative reduced expenses. 
Administrative and selling was lower primarily due to lower over-
all salary expense, lower stock based compensation and sales and 
marketing costs compared to the prior year period.

Research and Development Expenses
Research and development expenses decreased $1.8 million to 
$16.8 million during fiscal 2011, compared to $18.6 million in 
2010. The decrease is a result of lower overall headcount and 
increased support of commercial projects by our engineering staff 
during the period which are classif ied as cost of sales.

Loss from Operations
Loss from operations for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2011 
was $45.7 million compared to a loss of $54.4 million in 2010. 
The decrease is primarily due to improved product margins.

Interest Expense
Interest expense, increased to $2.6 million for fiscal year ended 
October 31, 2011 compared to $0.1 million for fiscal year ended 
October 31, 2010. The increase is due to the modif ication of 
redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary, which is the previously 
discussed Series I preferred share obligation. Accounting guidance 
requires interest expense to be recorded on this instrument post- 
modification.

On March 31, 2011, the modified instrument had a carrying value 
of Cdn. $25.2 million. The Company assessed the accounting 
guidance related to the classif ication of the preferred shares after 
the modification on March 31, 2011 and concluded that the pre-
ferred shares should be classif ied as a mandatorily redeemable 
financial instrument, and presented as a liability on the consoli-
dated balance sheet. As of October 31, 2011, the carrying value  
of the Series 1 preferred shares was Cdn. $16.6 million ($16.7  
million USD) and is classif ied as “preferred stock obligation of 
subsidiary” on the consolidated balance sheets. As of October 31, 
2011, the current amount of this obligation totaled $3.9 million 
and the long-term amount totaled $12.9 million. Accretion 
expense associated with this obligation will be recorded as interest 
expense on the consolidated statement of operations. For the year 
ended October 31, 2011, interest expense totaled approximately 
$2.4 million.

Income/Loss from Equity Investments
Equity income of $0.1 million was recorded in fiscal year ended 
October 31, 2011 relating to our investment in Versa compared to 
a loss of $0.7 million for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2010. 
The increase in Versa income is due to new research and develop-
ment contracts entered into by Versa during fiscal 2011.

Interest and Other Income, Net
Interest and other income, net, increased to $2.9 million for fiscal 
2011 compared to $1.4 million for 2010. The increase is due to 
higher royalty income related to our license agreements with 
POSCO Power as POSCO Power sold more DFC power plants in 
2011 compared to 2010 as well as the benefit of foreign currency 
translation gains on the Series 1 preferred stock obligation of 
subsidiary.

Accretion of Preferred Stock of Subsidiary
The Series 1 preferred shares issued by our subsidiary, FCE Ltd., 
to Enbridge were originally recorded at a substantial discount to 
par value (“fair value discount”). On a quarterly basis, the carry-
ing value of the Series 1 preferred shares was increased to ref lect 
the passage of time with a corresponding non-cash charge (accre-
tion). The accretion of the fair value discount was $0.5 million 
and $2.4 million for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2011 and 
2010, respectively. The modification of the Series 1 preferred share 
agreement resulted in a reclassif ication of the instrument on the 
consolidated balance sheets from redeemable minority interest  
to a liability (preferred stock obligation of subsidiary). Refer to 
Recent Developments as well as the section on adjustment for 
modification of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary below 
and Note 12 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for 
more information.

Provision for Income Taxes
We have not paid federal or state income taxes in several years due 
to our history of net operating losses, although we have paid for-
eign taxes in South Korea. For the fiscal year ended October 31, 
2011 our provision for income taxes was $0.1 million, which 
related to South Korean tax obligations. Although we were gross 
margin profitable for the third and fourth fiscal quarters of 2011, 
we cannot estimate when production volumes will be sufficient  
to generate taxable income. Accordingly, no tax benefit has been 
recognized for these net operating losses or other deferred tax 
assets as significant uncertainty exists surrounding the recoverabil-
ity of these deferred tax assets. Approximately $4.2 million of our 
valuation allowance would reduce additional paid in capital upon 
subsequent recognition of any related tax benefits.

As of October 31, 2011, we had $629 million of federal NOL  
carryforwards that expire in the years 2020 through 2031 and 
$357 million in state NOL carryforwards that expire in the years 
2012 through 2031. Additionally, we had $9.3 million of state tax 
credits available, of which $1 million expires in 2018. The remain-
ing credits do not expire.

Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest
The net loss attributed to the noncontrolling interest for years 
ended October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010 was $0.3 million 
and $0.7 million, respectively.

Adjustment for Modification of Redeemable Preferred 
Stock of Subsidiary
Modification of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary resulted 
in a charge of $9.0 million for year ended October 31, 2011. Due 
to the reclassif ication of the instrument to a liability, the Company 
has accounted for this modification of the Series 1 preferred shares 
as an extinguishment and therefore the difference between the fair 
value of the consideration transferred to the holders of the pre-
ferred stock and the carrying amount of the preferred stock on our 
balance sheet prior to the modification represents a return to the 
preferred stockholder and treated in a manner similar to the treat-
ment of dividends paid on preferred stock. Accordingly, the differ-
ence between (1) the fair value of the Series 1 preferred shares and 
(2) the carrying amount of the Series 1 preferred shares our bal-
ance sheet prior to the modification was subtracted from net loss  
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to arrive at loss to common stockholders in the calculation of  
earnings per share. The revaluation of the Series 1 preferred shares 
resulted in a reduction of additional paid in capital of $9.0 million, 
which is also presented on the consolidated statements of opera-
tions as a charge to modification of redeemable preferred stock  
of subsidiary to arrive at net loss to common shareholders and is 
included in the calculation of earnings per share for net loss to 
common shareholders. The Company made its scheduled payments 
of Cdn. $10.9 million during fiscal 2011 under the terms of the 
modified agreement, including the recording of interest expense of 
approximately Cdn. $2.3 million. As of October 31, 2011, the car-
rying value of the Series 1 preferred shares was Cdn. $16.6 million 
($16.7 million USD) and is classif ied as preferred stock obligation 
of subsidiary on the consolidated balance sheets.

Preferred Stock Dividends
Dividends recorded on the Series B preferred stock were $3.2 mil-
lion in each for the fiscal year end periods of October 31, 2011, 
2010 and 2009.

Net Loss to Common Shareholders and Loss per 
Common Share
Net loss to common shareholders represents the net loss for the 
period less the net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest less 
the preferred stock dividends on the Series B preferred stock and 
the $9.0 million adjustment for the modification of redeemable 
preferred stock of subsidiary. For the fiscal years ended October 
31, 2011 and 2010, net loss to common shareholders was $57.9 
million and $58.9 million, respectively and loss per common share 
was $(0.47) and $(0.63), respectively.

cOmparisOn Of the Years ended OctOber 31, 2010 and OctOber 31, 2009

Revenues and Costs of Revenues
Our revenues and cost of revenues for the years ended October 31, 2010 and 2009 were as follows:

Years Ended  
October 31, Change

2010 2009 $ %

Revenues:
 Product sales and revenues $ 59,226 $ 73,804 $ (14,578) (20)
 Research and development contracts 10,551 14,212 (3,661) (26)

  Total $ 69,777 $ 88,016 $ (18,239) (21)

Cost of revenues:
 Product sales and revenues $ 78,060 $ 107,033 $ (28,973) (27)
 Research and development contracts 10,370 10,994 (624)  (6)

  Total $ 88,430 $ 118,027 $ (29,597) (25)

Gross profit (loss):
 Gross loss from product sales and revenues $ (18,834) $ (33,229) $ 14,395 (43)
 Gross profit from research and development contracts 181 3,218 (3,037) (94)

  Total $ (18,653) $ (30,011) $ 11,358 (38)

Product Sales Cost-to-revenue ratio(1) 1.32 1.45  (9)

(1)  Cost-to-revenue ratio is calculated as cost of product sales and revenues divided by product sales and revenues.

Total revenues for the year ended October 31, 2010 decreased by 
$18.2 million, or 21 percent, to $69.8 million from $88.0 million 
during the same period last year. Total cost of revenues for the 
year ended October 31, 2010 decreased by $29.6 million, or 25 
percent, to $88.4 million from $118.0 million during the same 
period last year.

We contract with a concentrated number of customers for the sale 
of our products and for research and development contracts. Refer 
to Note 1 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for more 
information on customer concentrations.

There can be no assurance that we will continue to achieve histor-
ical levels of sales of our products to our largest customers. Even 
though our customer base is expected to increase and our revenue 
streams to diversify, a substantial portion of net revenues could 
continue to depend on sales to a limited number of customers. Our 
agreements with these customers may be cancelled if we fail to meet 
certain product specifications or materially breach the agreement, 
and our customers may seek to renegotiate the terms of current 
agreements or renewals. The loss of, or a reduction in sales to, one  
or more of our larger customers could have a material adverse effect 
on our business, f inancial condition and results of operations.

Product Sales and Revenues
We historically sold our fuel cell products below cost while the 
market develops and product costs are reduced. We have been 
engaged in a formal commercial cost-out program since 2003  
to reduce the total life cycle costs of our power plants and have 
made significant progress primarily through value engineering  
our products, manufacturing process improvements, higher pro-
duction levels, technology improvements and global sourcing. 
During fiscal 2009, we began production of our newest MW-class 
power plants. The new design incorporates new stacks with out-
puts of 350 kW each compared to 300 kW previously, along with 
lower component and raw material costs derived from process 
improvements, volume manufacturing and global sourcing. As a 
result, we experienced significant improvement in our manufac-
tured product margins during fiscal 2010. The overall product 
cost-to-revenue ratio (including warranty expenses, liquidated 
damages, costs to service power plants for customers with LTSAs, 
PPA operating costs and LCM adjustments) improved to 1.32 in 
fiscal 2010 from 1.45 in fiscal 2009.
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Product sales and revenues decreased $14.6 million to $59.2 million 
for fiscal 2010, compared to $73.8 million for fiscal 2009. Lower 
product revenue resulted from the transition in product sales mix 
to POSCO from complete power plants in fiscal 2009 to a larger 
proportion in fiscal 2010 being only for the stack module part of 
the power plant. Partially offsetting this decline was higher revenue 
from LTSAs due to sales of service agreements on power plant 
installations in South Korea. Revenue in f iscal 2010 included 
$46.5 million of product sales (complete power plants, modules 
and components), $3.6 million related to the sale of stack module 
assembly and conditioning equipment to POSCO and for site 
engineering and construction work for projects where we are 
responsible for complete power plant system installation, $6.9  
million related to service agreements and component sales and 
$2.2 million related to PPAs. Revenue in f iscal 2009 included 
$63.2 million of power plant sales, $2.0 million related to site 
engineering and construction work for projects where we are 
responsible for complete power plant system installation, $6.0  
million related to service agreements and component sales and 
$2.6 million of revenue related to PPAs. The amount of future 
product sales and revenues is based on the timing and amount  
of new customer contracts.

Cost of product sales and revenues decreased to $78.1 million for 
fiscal 2010, compared to $107.0 million during 2009. This decrease 
is due to the transition of production for POSCO from complete 
power plants to only the stack module part of the power plant, 
production of lower cost products and the impact from higher 
costs in 2009 due to delays in commissioning and final acceptance 
testing on the first multi-megawatt products installed in South 
Korea. Although we did continue to incur some post installation 
issues in fiscal 2010 in South Korea, they were significantly less 
than in fiscal 2009.

A subset of the totals reported above, service agreements and  
aftermarket costs, net of revenues, totaled $13.9 million for the  
fiscal year ended October 31, 2010 compared to $14.4 million in 
the same period of the prior year. The decrease in net service 
agreement and aftermarket costs is primarily due to lower stack 
replacement and routine maintenance costs.

Cost of product sales and revenues includes costs to manufacture 
and ship our power plants and power plant components to custom-
ers, site engineering and construction costs where we are respon-
sible for power plant system installation, costs for stack module 
assembly and conditioning equipment sold to POSCO, warranty 
expense, liquidated damages and costs to service power plants for 
customers with long-term service agreements (including mainte-
nance and stack replacement costs incurred during the period), 
PPA operating costs and LCM adjustments.

Research and Development Contracts
Research and development contracts revenue is derived primarily 
(greater than 90 percent) from the DOE and other governmental  

agencies. Research and development contracts revenue and related  
costs for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2010 and 2009 were  
as follows:

Years Ended 
October 31, Percentage 

Change2010 2009

Research and development contracts $ 10,551 $ 14,212 (26%)
Cost of research and development 

contracts 10,370 10,994  (6%)

  Gross profit $ 181 $ 3,218 (94%)

Research and development contracts revenue decreased $3.7 mil-
lion to $10.5 million for fiscal 2010, compared to $14.2 million  
for 2009. Cost of research and development contracts decreased 
$0.6 million to $10.4 million during fiscal 2010, compared to 
$11.0 million for 2009. Margin from research and development 
contracts for 2010 was $0.2 million or 2 percent, compared to  
$3.2 million or 23 percent in 2009. The decline in revenue was 
primarily due to lower activity on the SECA program.

Administrative and Selling Expenses
Administrative and selling expenses remained unchanged at $17.2 
million during fiscal 2010, compared to 2009.

Research and Development Expenses
Research and development expenses decreased $0.6 million to 
$18.6 million during fiscal 2010, compared to $19.2 million in 
2009. The decrease is related to the cash management plan imple-
mented in fiscal 2009 and increased support by the Company’s 
engineers on non-research and development activities.

Loss from Operations
Loss from operations for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2010 
was $54.4 million compared to a loss of $66.4 million in 2009. 
The improvement in net loss from operations was due to the $11.4 
million net improvement in gross margin on product sales and 
research and development contracts and lower research and devel-
opment expenses.

Loss from Equity Investments
Our ownership interest in Versa Power Systems, Inc. (“Versa”)  
at October 31, 2010 was 39 percent, unchanged from 2009. We 
account for the investment under the equity method of account-
ing. Our share of equity losses from Versa decreased $0.1 million 
to $0.7 million in fiscal 2010 compared to $0.8 million in 2009. 
This decrease was due to lower cost share requirements on research 
and development activity being performed by Versa.

Interest and Other Income, Net
Interest and other income, net, increased to $1.4 million for fiscal 
2010 compared to $0.9 million for 2009. The increase is due to 
license fee income on the POSCO technology transfer agreements.
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Provision for Income Taxes
We have not paid federal or state income taxes in several years  
due to our history of net operating losses, although we have paid 
foreign taxes in South Korea. In f iscal 2010, our provision for 
income taxes was $0.1 million, which related to South Korean  
tax obligations. During 2009, we began manufacturing products 
that are gross margin profitable on a per unit basis; however, we 
cannot estimate when production volumes will be suff icient to 
generate taxable income. Accordingly, no tax benefit has been rec-
ognized related to current or prior year losses and other deferred 
tax assets as significant uncertainty exists surrounding the recover-
ability of these deferred tax assets. Approximately $4.2 million of 
our valuation allowance would reduce additional paid in capital 
upon subsequent recognition of any related tax benefits.

As of October 31, 2010, we had $541 million of federal NOL  
carryforwards that expire in the years 2020 through 2030 and 
$343 million in state NOL carryforwards that expire in the years 
2011 through 2030. Additionally, we had $8.7 million of state  
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cOmmitments and significant cOntractual ObligatiOns
A summary of our significant future commitments and contractual obligations as of October 31, 2011 and the related payments by fiscal 
year is summarized as follows:

Payments Due by Period

Contractual Obligations Total

Less 
Than  
1 Year

1–3 
Years

3–5 
Years

More 
Than  

5 Years

Purchase commitments(1) $ 82,390 $ 75,359 $ 6,973 $ 58 $ —
Series 1 preferred obligation(2) 19,039 4,481 2,520 2,520 9,518
Term loans (principal and interest) 5,434 1,141 730 730 2,833
Capital and operating lease commitments(3) 3,373 970 1,845 558 —
Revolving credit facility(4) 4,000 4,000 — — —
Series B preferred dividends payable(5) — — — — —

 Total $ 114,236 $ 85,951 $ 12,068 $ 3,866 $ 12,351

(1)  Purchase commitments with suppliers for materials, supplies and services incurred in the normal course of business.
(2)  Under the previous Series 1 preferred shares agreement, FCE Ltd. had an accrued and unpaid dividend obligation of approximately Cdn. $12,500,000 representing the 

deferral of dividends plus interest from the commencement of the agreement in May 2004 to present. Payment was originally due to Enbridge as of December 31, 2010, but 
was subsequently extended based on mutual consent. Under the modified share provisions, the Company is required to make (i) equal quarterly returns of capital cash pay-
ments to the holders of the Series 1 preferred shares on the last day of each calendar quarter starting on March 31, 2011 and ending on December 31, 2011 and (ii) additional 
return of capital payments, as consideration for the one-year deferral, calculated at a 9.8 percent rate per annum on the unpaid Cdn. $12,500,000 obligation. Under the pre-
vious Series 1 preferred shares agreement, FCE Ltd. was to make annual dividend payments totaling Cdn. $1,250,000. The terms of the Series 1 preferred share agreement 
were also modified to adjust these payments to (i) an annual amount of Cdn. $500,000 for dividends and (ii) an annual amount of Cdn. $750,000 as return of capital payments 
payable in cash. These payments commenced on March 31, 2011 and end on December 31, 2020. Dividends accrue at a 1.25% quarterly rate on the unpaid principal balance, 
and additional dividends will accrue on the cumulative unpaid dividends (inclusive of the Cdn. $12.5 million unpaid dividend balance as of the modification date) at a rate 
of 1.25% per quarter, compounded quarterly. On December 31, 2020 the amount of all accrued and unpaid dividends on the Series 1 preferred shares of Cdn. $21.1 million 
and the balance of the principal redemption price of Cdn. $4.4 million shall be paid to the holders of the Series 1 preferred shares. The Company has the option of making 
dividend payments in the form of common stock or cash under terms outlined in the preferred share agreement. For purposes of preparing the above table, the f inal balance 
of accrued and unpaid dividends due December 31, 2020 of Cdn. $21.1 million is assumed to be paid in the form of common stock and not included in this table.

(3)  Future minimum lease payments on capital and operating leases.
(4)  In January 2011, the Company entered into a $5.0 million revolving credit facility with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and the Export-Import Bank of the United States. 

The credit facility is to be used for working capital to f inance the manufacture and production and subsequent export sale of the Company’s products or services. The 
agreement has a one year term with renewal provisions. The outstanding principal balance of the facility will bear interest, at the option of the Company of either the one-
month LIBOR plus 1.5 percent or the prime rate of JP Morgan Chase. The facility is secured by certain working capital assets and general intangibles, up to the amount of 
the outstanding facility balance. At October 31, 2011, the outstanding amount owed under this facility was $4.0 million.

(5)  We are currently paying $3.2 million in annual dividends on our Series B preferred stock. The $3.2 million annual dividend payment has not been included in this table  
as we cannot reasonably determine the period when or if we will be able to convert the Series B preferred stock into shares of our common stock. We may, at our option, 
convert these shares into that number of shares of our common stock that are issuable at the then prevailing conversion rate if the closing price of our common stock 
exceeds 150 percent of the then prevailing conversion price ($11.75) for 20 trading days during any consecutive 30 trading day period.

In April 2008, we entered into a 10-year loan agreement with the 
Connecticut Development Authority allowing for a maximum 
amount borrowed of $4.0 million. At October 31, 2011, we had an 
outstanding balance of $3.7 million on this loan. The interest rate 
is 5 percent and the loan is collateralized by the assets procured 
under this loan as well as $4.0 million of additional machinery and 
equipment. Repayment terms require (i) interest only payments  
on outstanding balances through November 2009 and (ii) interest 
and principal payments commencing in December 2009 through 
May 2018.

Bridgeport FuelCell Park, LLC (“BFCP”), one of our wholly-
owned subsidiaries, has an outstanding loan with the Connecticut 
Clean Energy Fund, secured by assets of BFCP. Interest accrues 
monthly at an annual rate of 8.75 percent and repayment of prin-
cipal and accrued interest is not required until the occurrence of 
certain events. As of October 31, 2011, no repayments of principal 
and interest have been made and we cannot reasonably determine 
when such repayments will begin. The outstanding balance on  
this loan, including accrued interest, is $0.8 million as of October 
31, 2011.

We have pledged approximately $8.4 million of our cash and cash 
equivalents as collateral and standby letters of credit for certain 
banking requirements and contracts. As of October 31, 2011, out-
standing standby letters of credit totaled $7.1 million. These expire 
on various dates through May 2012.

As of October 31, 2011, we identified uncertain tax positions 
aggregating $15.7 million and reduced our net operating loss  
carryforwards by this amount. Because of the level of net oper-
ating losses and valuation allowances, unrecognized tax benefits, 
even if not resolved in our favor, would not result in any cash  
payment or obligation and therefore have not been included in  
the contractual obligation table above.

In addition to the commitments listed in the table above, we have 
the following outstanding obligations:

Power Purchase Agreements
In California, we have 2.0 MW of power plant installations under 
power purchase agreements ranging in duration from six to eight 
years. As owner of the power plants, we are responsible for all 
operating costs necessary to maintain, monitor and repair the 
power plants. Under certain agreements, we are also responsible 
for procuring fuel to run the power plants.

We qualif ied for incentive funding for these projects under 
California’s SGIP and from other government programs. Funds  
are payable upon commercial installation and demonstration of  
the plant and may require return of the funds for failure of certain 
performance requirements during the period specif ied by the  
government program. Revenue related to these incentive funds is 
recognized ratably over the performance period. As of October 31, 
2011, we had remaining deferred incentive funding revenue of less 
than $0.1 million.
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Service and Warranty Agreements
We warranty our products for a specific period of time against 
manufacturing or performance defects. Our standard warranty 
period for products other than fuel cell kits is generally 15 months 
after shipment or 12 months after acceptance of the product. We 
have agreed to warranty fuel cell kits and components for 21 
months from the date of shipment due to the additional shipping 
and customer manufacture time required. In addition to the stan-
dard product warranty, we have contracted with certain customers 
to provide services to ensure the power plants meet minimum 
operating levels for terms ranging from one to 20 years. Our stan-
dard LTSA term is five years. Pricing for service contracts is based 
upon estimates of future costs, which could be materially different 
from actual expenses. Also see Critical Accounting Policies and 
Estimates for additional details.

Research and Development Cost-Share Contracts
We have contracted with various government agencies to conduct 
research and development as either a prime contractor or sub- 
contractor under multi-year, cost-reimbursement and/or cost-
share type contracts or cooperative agreements. Cost-share terms 
require that participating contractors share the total cost of the 
project based on an agreed upon ratio. In many cases, we are  
reimbursed only a portion of the costs incurred or to be incurred 
on the contract. While government research and development 
contracts may extend for many years, funding is often provided 
incrementally on a year-by-year basis if contract terms are met and 
Congress authorizes the funds. As of October 31, 2011, research 
and development sales backlog totaled $15.8 million, of which 
$9.0 million is funded. Should funding be delayed or if business 
initiatives change, we may choose to devote resources to other 
activities, including internally funded research and development.

critical accOunting pOlicies and estimates
The preparation of financial statements and related disclosures 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and 
expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates are  
used in accounting for, among other things, revenue recognition, 
contract loss reserves, excess, slow-moving and obsolete invento-
ries, product warranty costs, reserves on long-term service agree-
ments, share-based compensation expense, allowance for doubtful 
accounts, depreciation and amortization, impairment of long-lived 
assets, income taxes and contingencies. Estimates and assumptions 
are reviewed periodically, and the effects of revisions are ref lected 
in the consolidated f inancial statements in the period they are 
determined to be necessary.

Our critical accounting policies are those that are both most 
important to our financial condition and results of operations  
and require the most difficult, subjective or complex judgments  
on the part of management in their application, often as a result  
of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are 
inherently uncertain. Our accounting policies are set-forth below.

Revenue Recognition
We earn revenue from (i) the sale and installation of fuel cell 
power plants and modules (ii) the sale of component part kits and 
spare parts to customers, (iii) site engineering and construction  

services (iv) providing services under long-term service agree-
ments (“LTSA”), (v) the sale of electricity under power purchase 
agreements (“PPA”) as well as incentive revenue from the sale  
of electricity under PPA’s, and (vi) customer-sponsored research 
and development projects. The Company periodically enters into 
arrangements with customers that involve multiple elements of the 
above items. We assess such contracts to ensure that consideration 
under the arrangement is being appropriately allocated to each of 
the deliverables. Our revenue is primarily generated from custom-
ers located throughout the U.S. and Asia and from agencies of the 
U.S. government. Revenue from customer-sponsored research  
and development projects is recorded as research and development 
contracts revenue and all other revenues are recorded as product 
sales and revenues in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

For customer contracts for complete DFC Power Plants which  
the Company has adequate cost history and estimating experience 
and that management believes it can reasonably estimate total con-
tract costs, revenue is recognized under the percentage of comple-
tion method of accounting. The use of percentage of completion 
accounting requires significant judgment relative to estimating 
total contract costs, including assumptions relative to the length  
of time to complete the contract, the nature and complexity of  
the work to be performed, anticipated increases in wages and 
prices for subcontractor services and materials, and the availability 
of subcontractor services and materials. Our estimates are based  
upon the professional knowledge and experience of our engineers, 
program managers and other personnel, who review each long-
term contract on a quarterly basis to assess the contract’s schedule, 
performance, technical matters and estimated cost at completion. 
Changes in estimates are applied retrospectively and when adjust-
ments in estimated contract costs are identified, such revisions  
may result in current period adjustments to earnings applicable  
to performance in prior periods. Revenues are recognized based 
on the percentage of the contract value that incurred costs to  
date bear to estimated total contract costs, after giving effect to 
estimates of costs to complete based on most recent information. 
For customer contracts for new or significantly customized prod-
ucts, where management does not believe it has the ability to  
reasonably estimate total contract costs, revenue is recognized 
using the completed contract method and therefore all revenue  
and costs for the contract are deferred and not recognized until 
installation and acceptance of the power plant is complete. For  
all types of contracts, we recognize anticipated contract losses as 
soon as they become known and estimable. We have recorded an 
estimated contract loss reserve of $0.1 million and $0.6 million as 
of October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, respectively. Actual 
results could vary from initial estimates and reserve estimates will 
be updated as conditions change.

Revenue from component part kits and spare parts sales is rec-
ognized upon shipment or title transfer under the terms of the 
customer contract. Terms for certain contracts provide for a  
transfer of title and risk of loss to our customers at our factory 
locations upon completion of our contractual requirement to  
produce and products prepare the products for shipment. A ship-
ment in place may occur in the event that the customer is unready 
to take delivery of the products on the contractually specified 
delivery dates.
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Site engineering and construction services revenue is recognized 
on a percentage of completion basis as costs are incurred.

Revenue from LTSA contracts for power plants with our 5-year 
stack design is earned ratably over the term of the contract by  
performing routine monitoring and maintenance and by meeting a 
certain level of power output. For our legacy LTSA contracts on 
power plants with our older 3-year stack design, a portion of the 
contract value related to the stack replacement had been deferred. 
Upon stack replacement, revenue is recognized ratably over the 
remaining contract term. Revenue related to routine monitoring 
and maintenance under legacy contracts is recognized ratably over 
the full term of the contract. Although the Company has recently 
entered into LTSA contracts in excess of five years, no revenue  
has been recognized on these LTSA’s.

Under PPA’s, revenue from the sale of electricity is recognized  
as electricity is provided to the customer. Incentive revenue is  
recognized ratably over the term of the PPA.

Revenue from research and development contracts is recognized 
proportionally as costs are incurred and compared to the estimated 
total research and development costs for each contract. Revenue 
from government funded research and development programs are 
generally multi-year, cost-reimbursement and/or cost-shared type 
contracts or cooperative agreements. We are reimbursed for rea-
sonable and allocable costs up to the reimbursement limits set by 
the contract or cooperative agreement, and on certain contracts  
we are reimbursed only a portion of the costs incurred. While 
government research and development contracts may extend for 
many years, funding is often provided incrementally on a year-by-
year basis if contract terms are met and Congress has authorized 
the funds.

During fiscal 2011, the Company entered into a sales contract  
and supplemental agreement with one of its customers in which 
revenue is being recognized based upon the current guidance for 
multiple-deliverable revenue arrangements. The guidance for an 
arrangement with multiple-deliverables states that the delivered 
items will be considered a separate unit of accounting if the  
following criteria are met:
•  The delivered item or items have value to the customer on a 

standalone basis.
•  If the arrangement includes a general right of return relative to 

the delivered item(s), delivery or performance of the undelivered 
item or items is considered probable and substantially in the  
control of the vendor.

The components of the contract were evaluated and it was deter-
mined that each have standalone value to the customer. A selling 
price hierarchy is established for determining the selling price of 
the multiple deliverables. The selling price used for each deliverable 
will be based on vendor-specif ic objective evidence (VSOE) if 
available, third-party evidence (TPE) if VSOE is not available, or 
estimated selling price (ESP) if neither VSOE nor TPE is available. 
The Company evaluated the elements of the contract with the 
customer using this hierarchy and has determined that estimated 
selling prices would be utilized for each element. These estimated 
selling prices were principally based on the prices charged when 
these elements were sold separately on a limited basis in the past.

Inventories and Advance Payments to Vendors
Inventories consist principally of raw materials and work-in-process. 
In certain circumstances, we will make advance payments to ven-
dors for future inventory deliveries. These advance payments are 
recorded as other current assets on the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Inventory is reviewed to determine if reserves are required for 
obsolescence (excess, obsolete, and slow-moving inventory). This 
review includes analyzing inventory levels of individual parts  
considering the current design of our products and production 
requirements as well as the expected inventory needs for mainte-
nance on installed power plants.

Warranty and Service Expense Recognition
We warranty our products for a specific period of time against 
manufacturing or performance defects. Our warranty is limited  
to a term generally 15 months after shipment or 12 months after 
installation of our products, except for fuel cell kits. We have 
agreed to warranty fuel cell kits and components for 21 months 
from the date of shipment due to the additional shipping and cus-
tomer manufacture time required. We reserve for estimated future 
warranty costs based on historical experience. We also provide for 
a specific reserve if there is a known issue requiring repair during 
the warranty period. Estimates used to record warranty reserves are 
updated as we gain further operating experience. As of October 
31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, the warranty reserve, which is 
classif ied in accrued liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet, 
totaled $1.1 million and $0.7 million, respectively.

In addition to the standard product warranty, we have entered into 
LTSA contracts with certain customers to provide monitoring, 
maintenance and repair services for fuel cell power plants. Our 
standard service agreement term is five years. Under the terms of 
our LTSA, the power plant must meet a minimum operating out-
put during the term. If minimum output falls below the contract 
requirement, we may be subject to performance penalties or may 
be required to repair or replace the customer’s fuel cell stack. The 
Company has provided for a reserve for performance guarantees 
which based on historical f leet performance totaled $2.2 million 
and $1.2 million as of October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, 
respectively.

The Company provides for reserves on all LTSA agreements  
when the estimated future stack replacement and service costs are 
estimated to exceed the remaining contract value. This includes 
power plants with our legacy 3-year stack design. We expect the 
replacement of these older 3-year stack designs to continue into 
mid-2012. Reserve estimates for future costs on LTSA agreements 
are determined by a number of factors including the estimated  
life of the stack, used replacement stacks available, our limit of  
liability on service agreements and future operating plans for the 
power plant. Our reserve estimates are performed on a contract  
by contract basis and include cost assumptions based on what we 
anticipate the service requirements will be to fulfill obligations for 
each contract. As of October 31, 2011, our reserve on LTSA con-
tracts totaled $8.9 million compared to $6.6 million as of October 
31, 2010. The increase related to changes in estimates for future 
expected costs. Prior to February 1, 2010, we provided for a pric-
ing reserve if the agreement was sold below our standard pricing. 
As a result of our experience with these contracts and production  
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rates of stacks and related costing, effective February 1, 2010,  
contract losses have been estimated as described above. The result 
of this change in estimate was not material to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements.

At the end of our LTSA contracts, customers are expected to 
either renew the contract or we anticipate that the stack module 
will be returned to the Company as the plant is no longer being 
monitored or having routine service performed. In situations 
where the customer agrees at the time of a restack to return the 
stack to the Company at the end of the LTSA term, the cost of  
the stack is recorded as a long-term asset and depreciated over its 
expected life. If the Company does not obtain rights to title from 
the customer, the cost of the stack which is not recoverable is 
expensed. As of October 31, 2011, the total remaining stack value 
was $15.1 million compared to $2.0 million as of October 31, 
2010. This balance is expected to increase over time as stack 
replacements occur. During fiscal year 2011, depreciation on this 
asset category totaled approximately $2.4 million compared to 
$0.1 in the prior year period.

During the second quarter of fiscal 2011, the Company committed 
to a repair and upgrade program for a select group of 1.2 megawatt 
(MW) fuel cell modules produced between 2007 and early 2009. 
The Company recorded a charge of approximately $8.8 million 
during the quarter ended April 30, 2011 recorded as a cost of 
product sales and revenues on the consolidated statements of oper-
ations. In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2011, the Company reduced 
its estimate of future costs under this program by $0.5 million 
recorded as a benefit to cost of product sales and revenues. Refer 
to the B1200 repair and upgrade program discussed in Recent 
Developments above.

Share-Based Compensation
We account for restricted stock awards (RSA’s) based on the clos-
ing market price of the Company’s common stock on the date  
of grant. We account for stock options awarded to employees and 
non-employee directors under the fair value method of accounting 
using the Black-Scholes valuation model to estimate fair value  
at the grant date. The model requires us to make estimates and 
assumptions regarding the expected life of the option, the risk-free 
interest rate, the expected volatility of our common stock price 
and the expected dividend yield. The fair value of equity awards is 
amortized to expense over the vesting period, generally four years. 
Share-based compensation was $2.6 million and $3.0 million for 
the fiscal years ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Income Taxes
Income taxes are accounted for under the liability method. Deferred 
tax assets and liabilities are determined based on net operating loss 
(“NOL”) carryforwards, research and development credit carry-
forwards, and differences between financial reporting and income 
tax bases of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using enacted tax rates and laws expected to be in 
effect when the differences are expected to reverse. The effect on 
deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recog-
nized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.  
A valuation allowance is recorded against deferred tax assets if it is  
unlikely that some or all of the deferred tax assets will be realized.

We apply the guidance regarding how a company should recognize, 
measure, present, and disclose in its f inancial statements uncertain 
tax positions that the company has taken or expects to take on a 
tax return (including a decision whether to file or not file a return 
in a particular jurisdiction). The company’s financial statements 
ref lect expected future tax consequences of such positions presum-
ing the taxing authorities’ full knowledge of the position and all 
relevant facts.

The evaluation of a tax position is a two-step process. The first step 
is recognition: the company determines whether it is more likely 
than not that a tax position will be sustained upon examination, 
including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, 
based on the technical merits of the position. The second step is 
measurement: a tax position that meets the “more likely than not” 
recognition threshold is measured to determine the amount of 
benefit to recognize in the financial statements. The tax position  
is measured at the largest amount of benefit that is greater than  
50 percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement.

Certain transactions involving the Company’s beneficial owner-
ship occurred in fiscal 2011 and prior years, which could have 
resulted in a stock ownership change for purposes of Section 382 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. We have 
completed a detailed Section 382 study in fiscal 2011 to determine 
if any of our NOL and credit carryovers will be subject to limita-
tion. Based on that study we have determined that there was no 
ownership change as of the end of our 2011 fiscal year under 
Section 382.

accOunting guidance update

Recently Adopted Accounting Guidance
In April 2010, the FASB provided guidance on defining a milestone 
and determining when it may be appropriate to apply the milestone 
method of revenue recognition for research or development trans-
actions. Research or development arrangements frequently include 
payment provisions whereby a portion or all of the consideration  
is contingent upon the achievement of milestone events. An entity 
may only recognize consideration that is contingent upon the 
achievement of a milestone in its entirety in the period the mile-
stone is achieved only if the milestone meets certain criteria. We 
adopted this guidance effective November 1, 2010 and it did not 
impact our financial statements.

In December 2009, the FASB issued revised guidance related to 
the consolidation of variable interest entities (“VIE”). The revised 
guidance requires reporting entities to evaluate former qualified 
special purpose entities for consolidation, changes the approach  
to determining a VIE’s primary beneficiary from a quantitative 
assessment to a qualitative assessment designed to identify a con-
trolling financial interest, and increases the frequency of required 
reassessments to determine whether a company is the primary 
beneficiary of a VIE. It also clarif ies, but does not signif icantly 
change, the characteristics that identify a VIE. We adopted this 
guidance effective November 1, 2010 and it did not impact our 
financial statements.
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In October 2009, the FASB issued guidance updating accounting 
standards for revenue recognition for multiple-deliverable arrange-
ments. The stated objective of the update was to address the 
accounting for multiple-deliverable arrangements to enable vendors 
to account for products or services separately rather than as a  
combined unit. The guidance provides amended methodologies 
for separating consideration in multiple-deliverable arrangements 
and expands disclosure requirements. We adopted this guidance 
for revenue arrangements entered into or materially modified after 
November 1, 2010 and it did not have a material impact on our 
financial statements or disclosures to date. Refer to Note 1 in the 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for information on  
the multiple-deliverable arrangement evaluation performed on the 
2011 POSCO contract.

In June 2009, the FASB issued accounting guidance which requires 
a company to perform ongoing reassessment of whether it is the 
primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity (“VIE”). Specif-
ically, the guidance modifies how a company determines when an 
entity that is insufficiently capitalized or is not controlled through 
voting (or similar rights) should be consolidated. The guidance 
clarifies that the determination of whether a company is required 
to consolidate a VIE is based on, among other things, an entity’s 
purpose and design and a company’s ability to direct the activities 
of the VIE that most signif icantly impact the VIE’s economic  
performance. The guidance requires an ongoing reassessment  
of whether a company is the primary beneficiary of a VIE and 
enhanced disclosures of the company’s involvement in VIEs and 
any significant changes in risk exposure due to that involvement. 
We adopted this guidance effective November 1, 2010 and it did 
not have an impact on our financial statements.

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Effective
In January 2010, the FASB issued guidance that requires new dis-
closures for fair value measurements and provides clarification for 
existing disclosure requirements. This amended guidance requires 
disclosures about inputs and valuation techniques used to measure 
fair value as well as disclosures about significant transfers in and 
out of Levels 1 and Levels 2 fair value measurements and disclosures  

about the purchase, sale, issuance and settlement activity of Level 3 
fair value measurements. This guidance is effective for interim  
and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2009, 
except for disclosures about the purchase, sale, issuance and settle-
ment activity of Level 3 fair value measurements, which is effective 
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2010. The Company 
was not impacted by the disclosures effective for interim periods 
beginning after December 15, 2009 and we do not expect the 
remaining disclosures required after December 15, 2010 upon 
adoption of this guidance will have a material impact on our 
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We, as members of management of FuelCell Energy, Inc., and its subsidiaries (the “Company”), are responsible for establishing and main-
taining adequate internal control over financial reporting. The Company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed 
to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of f inancial reporting and the preparation of f inancial statements for external  
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America. Internal control over f inancial 
reporting includes those policies and procedures that:

•  Pertain to the maintenance of records that in reasonable detail accurately and fairly ref lect the transactions and dispositions of the assets 
of the Company;

•  Provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles of the United States of America, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being 
made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and

•  Provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of the Company’s 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED  
PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors and Stockholders
FuelCell Energy, Inc.:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of FuelCell Energy, Inc. and subsidiaries as of October 31, 2011 and 2010, 
and the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in (deficit) equity, and cash f lows for each of the years in the three-year 
period ended October 31, 2011. We also have audited FuelCell Energy, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting as of October 31, 
2011, based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the 
Treadway Commission (COSO). FuelCell Energy, Inc.’s management is responsible for these consolidated financial statements, for main-
taining effective internal control over f inancial reporting, and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over f inancial 
reporting, included in the accompanying management report on internal controls over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on these consolidated financial statements and an opinion on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on 
our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement and whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. Our audits of 
the consolidated financial statements included examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall f inancial 
statement presentation. Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over 
financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of 
internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audits also included performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinions.

A company’s internal control over f inancial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
f inancial reporting and the preparation of f inancial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance 
of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly ref lect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide 
reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations 
of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthor-
ized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of 
any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, 
or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
FuelCell Energy, Inc. and subsidiaries as of October 31, 2011 and 2010, and the results of their operations and their cash f lows for each  
of the years in the three-year period ended October 31, 2011, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Also in 
our opinion, FuelCell Energy, Inc. maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of October 31, 
2011, based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the 
Treadway Commission.

Hartford, Connecticut
January 17, 2012
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October 31,

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts) 2011 2010

assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 51,415 $ 20,467
 Investments—U.S. treasury securities 12,016 25,019
 Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $555 and $393, respectively 21,950 18,066
 Inventories, net 40,101 33,404
 Other current assets 7,466 5,253

   Total current assets 132,948 102,209

Property, plant and equipment, net 23,925 26,679
Investments—U.S. treasury securities — 9,071
Investment in and loans to affiliate 10,466 9,837
Other assets, net 16,291 2,733

   Total assets $ 183,630 $ 150,529

liabilities and (deficit) equitY
Current liabilities:
 Current portion of long-term debt $ 5,056 $ 976
 Accounts payable 14,143 10,267
 Accounts payable due to affiliate 104 575
 Accrued liabilities 26,894 16,721
 Deferred revenue 64,114 25,499
 Preferred stock obligation of subsidiary 3,854 —

   Total current liabilities 114,165 54,038

Long-term deferred revenue 7,000 8,042
Long-term preferred stock obligation of subsidiary 12,878 —
Long-term debt and other liabilities 4,105 4,056

   Total liabilities 138,148 66,136

Redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary — 16,849
Redeemable preferred stock (liquidation preference of $64,020 at October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010) 59,857 59,857

Total (deficit) equity:
 Shareholders’ (deficit) equity
   Common stock ($.0001 par value; 225,000,000 shares authorized; 138,400,497 and 112,965,725 shares  

 issued and outstanding at October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, respectively) 13 11
  Additional paid-in capital 687,857 663,951
  Accumulated deficit (701,336) (655,623)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income 15 11
  Treasury stock, common, at cost (5,679 shares at October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010) (53) (53)
  Deferred compensation 53 53

   Total shareholders’ (deficit) equity (13,451) 8,350
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries (924) (663)

   Total (deficit) equity (14,375) 7,687

    Total liabilities and (deficit) equity $ 183,630 $ 150,529

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED  
BALANCE ShEETS
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(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Years Ended October 31,

2011 2010 2009

Revenues:
 Product sales and revenues $115,104 $ 59,226 $ 73,804
 Research and development contracts 7,466 10,551 14,212

  Total revenues 122,570 69,777 88,016
Costs of revenues:
 Cost of product sales and revenues 127,350 78,060 107,033
 Cost of research and development contracts 7,830 10,370 10,994

  Total cost of revenues 135,180 88,430 118,027
Gross loss (12,610) (18,653) (30,011)
Operating expenses:
 Administrative and selling expenses 16,299 17,150 17,194
 Research and development expenses 16,768 18,562 19,160

  Total operating expenses 33,067 35,712 36,354

Loss from operations (45,677) (54,365) (66,365)
 Interest expense (2,578) (127) (265)
 Income (loss) from equity investments 58 (730) (812)
 Interest and other income, net 2,861 1,354 860

Loss before redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary (45,336) (53,868) (66,582)
 Accretion of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary (525) (2,367) (2,092)

Loss before provision for income taxes (45,861) (56,235) (68,674)
 Provision for income taxes (113) (91) —

Net loss (45,974) (56,326) (68,674)
 Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 261 663 —

Net loss attributable to FuelCell Energy, Inc. (45,713) (55,663) (68,674)
 Adjustment for modification of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary (8,987) — —
 Preferred stock dividends (3,200) (3,201) (3,208)

Net loss to common shareholders $    (57,900) $(58,864) $(71,882)

Net loss to common shareholders per share
 Basic $      (0.47) $  (0.63) $  (0.99)
 Diluted $      (0.47) $  (0.63) $  (0.99)

Weighted average shares outstanding
 Basic 124,498,073 93,925,863 72,392,928
 Diluted 124,498,073 93,925,863 72,392,928

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS 
OF OPERATIONS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS  
OF ChANGES IN (DEFICIT) EQUITY

For the Years Ended October 31,  
 2011, 2010, and 2009
(Amounts in thousands, except  
 share and per share amounts)

Common Stock
Additional 

Paid-in Accumulated

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive Treasury Deferred
Noncontrolling 

Interest in Total
Shares Amount Capital Deficit Income (Loss) Stock Compensation Subsidiaries Equity

Balance, October 31, 2008 68,782,446 $  7 $    578,337 $    (531,286) $— $   (90) $   90 $    — $ 47,058
Sale of common stock 14,450,118 1 50,193 — — — — — 50,194
Share based compensation — — 4,815 — — — — — 4,815
Stock issued under benefit plans 1,151,875 — 1,307 — — — — — 1,307
Preferred dividends—Series B — — (3,208) — — — — — (3,208)
Change in fair value  

of warrants — — (148) — — — — — (148)
Deferred compensation 3,302 — — — — 37 (37) — —
Effect of foreign currency 

translation — — — — (2) — — — (2)
Net loss attributable to 

FuelCell Energy, Inc. — — — (68,674) — — — — (68,674)

Balance, October 31, 2009 84,387,741 $  8 $    631,296 $    (599,960) $     (2) $   (53) $   53 $    — $ 31,342
Sale of common stock 27,600,000 3 32,077 — — — — — 32,080
Share based compensation — — 2,965 — — — — — 2,965
Conversion of Series B  

preferred stock to common 
stock, net of original  
issuance costs 8,510 — 93 — — — — — 93

Stock issued under benefit plans 969,474 — 721 — — — — — 721
Preferred dividends—Series B — — (3,201) — — — — — (3,201)
Noncontrolling interest  

in subsidiaries — — — — — — — (663) (663)
Effect of foreign currency 

translation — — — — 13 — — — 13
Net loss attributable to 

FuelCell Energy, Inc. — — — (55,663) — — — — (55,663)

Balance, October 31, 2010 112,965,725 $ 11 $    663,951 $    (655,623) $11 $   (53) $   53 $  (663) $ 7,687
Sale of common stock 24,064,924 2 32,862 — — — — — 32,864
Share based compensation — — 2,577 — — — — — 2,577
Stock issued under benefit plans 1,369,848 — 654 — — — — — 654
Preferred dividends—Series B — — (3,200) — — — — — (3,200)
FuelCell Ltd. (adjustment 

from Series 1 modification) — — (8,987) — — — — — (8,987)
Noncontrolling interest  

in subsidiaries — — — — — — — (261) (261)
Effect of foreign currency 

translation — — — — 4 — — — 4
Net loss attributable to 

FuelCell Energy, Inc. — — — (45,713) — — — — (45,713)

Balance, October 31, 2011 138,400,497 $13 $687,857 $(701,336) $15 $(53) $ 53 $(924) $ (14,375)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS  
OF CASh FLOwS

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Years Ended October 31,

2011 2010 2009

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
 Net loss $ (45,974) $ (56,326) $ (68,674)
 Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
  Share-based compensation 2,577 2,965 4,815
  (Income) loss in equity investments (58) 730 812
  Accretion of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary 525 2,367 2,092
  Interest receivable on loan to affiliate (185) (155) (141)
  Asset impairment — 765 —
  Loss on derivatives 137 95 330
  Depreciation 6,431 7,438 8,591
  Amortization of bond premium and interest expense 2,490 91 836
  Provision (recovery) for doubtful accounts 162 374 (32)
 (Increase) decrease in operating assets:
  Accounts receivable (4,046) 4,480 (6,792)
  Inventories (6,697) (7,971) (910)
  Other assets (15,586) (785) 2,402
 Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
  Accounts payable 3,405 774 (7,050)
  Accrued liabilities 10,761 3,762 3,786
  Deferred revenue 37,573 6,404 (5,268)

   Net cash used in operating activities (8,485) (34,992) (65,203)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
 Capital expenditures (3,350) (2,481) (2,588)
 Convertible loan to affiliate (600) (600) (600)
 Treasury notes matured 55,000 32,500 41,000
 Treasury notes purchased (33,019) (59,677) —

   Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 18,031 (30,258) 37,812

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
 Repayment of debt (306) (377) (237)
 Proceeds from debt 4,000 — 436
 Net proceeds from sale of common stock, net of registration fees 32,930 32,104 50,332
 Payment of preferred dividends and return of capital (15,226) (3,695) (3,631)
 Common stock issued for stock plans and related expenses — (151) 273

   Net cash provided by financing activities 21,398 27,881 47,173
Effects on cash from changes in foreign currency rates 4 13 (2)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 30,948 (37,356) 19,780
Cash and cash equivalents—beginning of year 20,467 57,823 38,043

Cash and cash equivalents—end of year $ 51,415 $ 20,467 $ 57,823

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009) 
(Tabular amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

nOte 1.  
nature Of business and  
significant accOunting pOlicies

Nature of Business
FuelCell Energy, Inc. and subsidiaries (the “Company,” “we,” 
“us,” “our”) are engaged in the development and manufacture  
of high temperature fuel cells for clean electric power generation. 
Our Direct FuelCell power plants produce reliable, secure and 
environmentally friendly 24/7 base load electricity for commercial, 
industrial, government and utility customers. We have commercial-
ized our stationary fuel cells and are beginning the development  
of planar solid oxide fuel cell and other fuel cell technology. We 
expect to incur losses until such time as we can attain higher  
sales volumes.

The consolidated financial statements include our accounts and 
those of our wholly-owned subsidiaries, including FuelCell Energy, 
Ltd. (“FCE Ltd.”), our Canadian subsidiary; Bridgeport Fuel Cell 
Park, LLC (“BFCP”), Waterbury Renewable Energy (“WRE”), 
DFC-ERG Milford, LLC and DFC-ERG Connecticut, LLC, 
which were formed for the purpose of developing projects within 
Connecticut; FCE Korea Ltd., which was formed to facilitate our 
business operations in South Korea; and FuelCell Energy Solutions 
GmbH (“FCES GmbH”) to facilitate business development in 
Europe. Alliance Monterrey, LLC; Alliance Star Energy, LLC; and 
Alliance TST Energy, LLC, (collectively, the “Alliance Entities”) 
are joint ventures with Alliance Power, Inc. (“Alliance”) estab-
lished to construct fuel cell power plants and sell power under 
power purchase agreements (“PPA”). We have an 80 percent inter-
est in each entity and accordingly, the f inancial results of the 
Alliance Entities are consolidated with our financial results. All 
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Certain reclassif ications have been made to the prior year amounts 
to conform to the current year presentation.

Significant Accounting Policies

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash equivalents consist primarily of investments in money  
market funds and U.S. Treasury securities with original maturi-
ties averaging three months or less at date of acquisition. We place 
our temporary cash investments with high credit quality financial 
institutions. We have pledged approximately $8.4 million of our 
cash and cash equivalents as collateral against letters of credit, 
banking requirements and customer contracts. At October 31, 2011 
and 2010, we had outstanding letters of credit of $7.1 million and 
$7.3 million, respectively.

Investments
Investments consist of U.S. Treasury securities with original 
maturities of greater than three months at the date of acquisition. 
The notes are classif ied as held-to-maturity since we have the  
ability and intention to hold them until maturity. The notes are 
carried at amortized cost, which is par value, plus or minus unam-
ortized premium or discount. We classify notes with remaining 
maturities of one year or less as current assets and notes with 
remaining maturities greater than one year as non-current assets.

Inventories and Advance Payments to Vendors
Inventories consist principally of raw materials and work-in-process. 
In certain circumstances, we will make advance payments to ven-
dors for future inventory deliveries. These advance payments are 
recorded as other current assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

Inventory is reviewed to determine if reserves are required for 
obsolescence (excess, obsolete, and slow-moving inventory). This 
review includes analyzing inventory levels of individual parts  
considering the current design of our products and production 
requirements as well as the expected inventory requirements for 
maintenance on installed power plants.

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated 
depreciation provided on the straight-line method over the esti-
mated useful lives of the respective assets. Leasehold improvements 
are amortized on the straight-line method over the shorter of the 
estimated useful lives of the assets or the term of the lease. When 
property is sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related 
accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any 
resulting gain or loss is ref lected in operations for the period.

Intellectual Property
Intellectual property, including internally generated patents and 
know-how, is carried at no value.

Impairment of Long Lived Assets
Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events  
or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of 
an asset group may not be recoverable. If events or changes in cir-
cumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset group 
may not be recoverable, we compare the carrying amount of an 
asset group to future undiscounted net cash f lows, excluding inter-
est costs, expected to be generated by the asset group and their 
ultimate disposition. If the sum of the undiscounted cash f lows is 
less than the carrying value, the impairment to be recognized is 
measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the 
asset group exceeds the fair value of the asset group. Assets to be 
disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or 
fair value, less costs to sell.
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Revenue Recognition
We earn revenue from (i) the sale and installation of fuel cell power 
plants and modules (ii) sale of component part kits and spare parts 
to customers, (iii) site engineering and construction services (iv) 
providing services under long-term service agreements (“LTSA”), 
(v) the sale of electricity under power purchase agreements (“PPA”) 
as well as incentive revenue from the sale of electricity under 
PPA’s, and (vi) customer-sponsored research and development 
projects. Our revenue is primarily generated from customers 
located throughout the U.S. and Asia and from agencies of the 
U.S. government. Revenue from customer-sponsored research  
and development projects is recorded as research and development 
contracts revenue and all other revenues are recorded as product 
sales and revenues in the consolidated statements of operations.

For customer contracts for complete DFC Power Plants which  
the Company has adequate cost history and estimating experience 
and that management believes it can reasonably estimate total  
contract costs, revenue is recognized under the percentage of  
completion method of accounting. The use of percentage of com-
pletion accounting requires significant judgment relative to esti-
mating total contract costs, including assumptions relative to the 
length of time to complete the contract, the nature and complexity 
of the work to be performed, anticipated increases in wages and 
prices for subcontractor services and materials, and the availability 
of subcontractor services and materials. Our estimates are based 
upon the professional knowledge and experience of our engineers, 
program managers and other personnel, who review each long-
term contract on a quarterly basis to assess the contract’s schedule, 
performance, technical matters and estimated cost at completion. 
Changes in estimates are applied retrospectively and when adjust-
ments in estimated contract costs are identified, such revisions may 
result in current period adjustments to earnings applicable to per-
formance in prior periods. Revenues are recognized based on the 
percentage of the contract value that incurred costs to date bear  
to estimated total contract costs, after giving effect to estimates of 
costs to complete based on most recent information. For customer 
contracts for new or signif icantly customized products, where 
management does not believe it has the ability to reasonably esti-
mate total contract costs, revenue is recognized using the com-
pleted contract method and therefore all revenue and costs for the 
contract are deferred and not recognized until installation and 
acceptance of the power plant is complete. For all types of con-
tracts, we recognize anticipated contract losses as soon as they 
become known and estimable. We have recorded an estimated 
contract loss reserve of $0.1 million and $0.6 million as of October 
31, 2011 and October 31, 2010, respectively. Actual results could 
vary from initial estimates and reserve estimates will be updated  
as conditions change.

Revenue from component part kits and spare parts sales is recog-
nized upon shipment and title transfer under the terms of the  
customer contract.

Revenue from LTSA contracts for power plants with our 5-year 
stack design is earned ratably over the term of the contract by per-
forming routine monitoring and maintenance and by meeting a 
certain level of power output. For our legacy LTSA contracts on 
power plants with our older 3-year stack design, a portion of the 
contract value related to the stack replacement has been deferred. 
Upon stack replacement, revenue is recognized ratably over the 

remaining contract term. Revenue related to routine monitoring 
and maintenance under legacy contracts is recognized ratably over 
the full term of the contract.

Revenue from the sale of electricity under PPA’s is recognized  
as electricity is provided to the customer. Incentive revenue is  
recognized ratably over the term of the PPA. Site engineering  
and construction services revenue is recognized on percentage  
of completion as costs are incurred.

Revenue from research and development contracts is recognized 
proportionally as costs are incurred and compared to the estimated 
total research and development costs for each contract. Revenue 
from government funded research, development and demonstration 
programs are generally multi-year, cost-reimbursement and/or 
cost-shared type contracts or cooperative agreements. We are 
reimbursed for reasonable and allocable costs up to the reimburse-
ment limits set by the contract or cooperative agreement, and on 
certain contracts we are reimbursed only a portion of the costs 
incurred. While government research and development contracts 
may extend for many years, funding is often provided incremen-
tally on a year-by-year basis if contract terms are met and Congress 
has authorized the funds.

During fiscal 2011, the Company entered into a sales contract  
and supplemental agreement with one of its customers in which 
revenue is being recognized based upon the current guidance for 
multiple-deliverable revenue arrangements. The guidance for an 
arrangement with multiple-deliverables states that the delivered 
items will be considered a separate unit of accounting if the  
following criteria are met:
•  The delivered item or items have value to the customer on a 

standalone basis.
•  If the arrangement includes a general right of return relative to 

the delivered item(s), delivery or performance of the undelivered 
item or items is considered probable and substantially in the  
control of the vendor.

The components of the contract were evaluated and it was deter-
mined that each have standalone value to the customer. A selling 
price hierarchy is established for determining the selling price of 
the multiple deliverables. The selling price used for each deliver-
able will be based on vendor-specific objective evidence (VSOE) 
if available, third-party evidence (TPE) if VSOE is not available, 
or estimated selling price (ESP) if neither VSOE nor TPE is avail-
able. The Company evaluated the elements of the contract with 
the customer using this hierarchy and has determined that esti-
mated selling prices would be utilized for each element. These 
estimated selling prices were principally based on the prices 
charged when these elements were sold separately on a limited 
basis in the past.

Warranty and Service Expense Recognition
We warranty our products for a specific period of time against 
manufacturing or performance defects. Our warranty is limited  
to a term generally 15 months after shipment or 12 months after 
installation of our products. We reserve for estimated future war-
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classif ied in accrued liabilities on the consolidated balance sheet 
totaled $1.1 million and $0.7 million, respectively.

In addition to the standard product warranty, we have entered  
into LTSA contracts with certain customers to provide monitor-
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Income Taxes
Income taxes are accounted for under the liability method. Deferred 
tax assets and liabilities are determined based on net operating loss 
(“NOL”) carryforwards, research and development credit carry-
forwards, and differences between financial reporting and income 
tax bases of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities 
are measured using enacted tax rates and laws expected to be in 
effect when the differences are expected to reverse. The effect on 
deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recog-
nized in income in the period that includes the enactment date.  
A valuation allowance is recorded against deferred tax assets if it is 
unlikely that some or all of the deferred tax assets will be realized.

The company’s financial statements ref lect expected future tax 
consequences of uncertain tax positions that the company has taken 
or expects to take on a tax return (including a decision whether  
to file or not file a return in a particular jurisdiction) presuming 
the taxing authorities’ full knowledge of the position and all rele-
vant facts.

Concentrations
We contract with a concentrated number of customers for the sale 
of our products and for research and development contracts. For 
the fiscal years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, our top 
four customers accounted for 71 percent, 68 percent and 64 percent, 
respectively, of our total annual consolidated revenue.

The percent of consolidated revenues from each customer for the 
years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively are 
presented below.

2011 2010 2009

POSCO 44% 58% 64%
BioFuels Fuel Cells, LLC 12% — —
UTS BioEnergy, LLC 10% — —
Pacific Gas and Electric Company  5% 10% —

 Total 71% 68% 64%

POSCO is a related party and owns approximately 8 percent of 
the outstanding common shares of the Company. There can be  
no assurance that we will continue to achieve historical levels of 
sales of our products to our largest customers. Even though our 
customer base is expected to increase and our revenue streams to 
diversify, a substantial portion of net revenues could continue to 
depend on sales to a limited number of customers. Our agreements 
with these customers may be cancelled if we fail to meet certain 
product specifications or materially breach the agreement, and our 
customers may seek to renegotiate the terms of current agreements 
or renewals. The loss of, or a reduction in sales to, one or more of 
our larger customers could have a material adverse effect on our 
business, f inancial condition and results of operations.

Derivatives
We do not use derivatives for speculative purposes and through 
fiscal year end 2011, have not used derivatives for trading pur-
poses. Derivative instruments consist of our warrants to purchase 
additional shares of common stock of Versa Power Systems, Inc. 
(“Versa”) and embedded derivatives in our Series 1 preferred 
shares. We account for these derivatives using the fair-value 
method with changes in the underlying fair value recorded to 
earnings. Refer to Notes 2 and 12 for additional information.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements and related disclosures  
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in  
the U.S. requires management to make estimates and assumptions 
that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and 
expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates are  
used in accounting for, among other things, revenue recognition, 
excess, slow-moving and obsolete inventories, product warranty 
costs, LTSA reserves, allowance for uncollectible receivables, 
depreciation and amortization, impairment of assets, taxes, and 
contingencies. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodi-
cally, and the effects of revisions are ref lected in the consolidated 
f inancial statements in the period they are determined to be 
necessary.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Comprehensive loss of $45.7 million, $55.7 million and $68.7  
million includes net loss attributable to FuelCell Energy, Inc. of 
$45.7 million, $55.7 million and $68.7 million (as reported before 
preferred dividends and adjustment for modification of redeemable 
preferred stock) and foreign currency translation adjustments of 
$4.0 thousand, $13.0 thousand and $2.0 thousand for the years 
ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 respectively, which are 
included as a component of stockholders’ (deficit) equity in the 
consolidated balance sheets.

Foreign Currency Translation
The translation of FuelCell Korea Ltd’s financial statements results 
in translation gains or losses, which are recorded in accumulated 
other comprehensive income (loss) within stockholders’ (deficit) 
equity.

Our Canadian subsidiary, FCE Ltd., is f inancially and operation-
ally integrated and therefore the temporal method of translation  
of foreign currencies is followed. The functional currency is U.S. 
dollars. We are subject to foreign currency transaction gains and 
losses as certain invoices are denominated in Canadian dollars. We 
recognized a gain of $1.0 million, a loss of $0.01 million and a loss 
of $0.2 million for the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 
2009, respectively. These amounts have been classif ied as interest 
and other income, net in the consolidated statements of operations.

Subsequent Events
We have evaluated subsequent events and are not aware of any sig-
nificant events that occurred subsequent to the balance sheet date 
but prior to the filing of this Form 10-K with the SEC that would 
have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Recently Adopted Accounting Guidance
In April 2010, the FASB provided guidance on defining a mile-
stone and determining when it may be appropriate to apply the 
milestone method of revenue recognition for research or devel-
opment transactions. Research or development arrangements  
frequently include payment provisions whereby a portion or all  
of the consideration is contingent upon the achievement of mile-
stone events. An entity may only recognize consideration that is 
contingent upon the achievement of a milestone in its entirety in 
the period the milestone is achieved only if the milestone meets 
certain criteria. We adopted this guidance effective November 1, 
2010 and it did not impact our financial statements.
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In December 2009, the FASB issued revised guidance related to 
the consolidation of variable interest entities (“VIE”). The revised 
guidance requires reporting entities to evaluate former qualified 
special purpose entities for consolidation, changes the approach  
to determining a VIE’s primary beneficiary from a quantitative 
assessment to a qualitative assessment designed to identify a con-
trolling financial interest, and increases the frequency of required 
reassessments to determine whether a company is the primary 
beneficiary of a VIE. It also clarifies, but does not significantly 
change, the characteristics that identify a VIE. We adopted this 
guidance effective November 1, 2010 and it did not impact our 
financial statements.

In October 2009, the FASB issued guidance updating accounting 
standards for revenue recognition for multiple-deliverable arrange-
ments. The stated objective of the update was to address the 
accounting for multiple-deliverable arrangements to enable ven-
dors to account for products or services separately rather than as a 
combined unit. The guidance provides amended methodologies 
for separating consideration in multiple-deliverable arrangements 
and expands disclosure requirements. We adopted this guidance 
for revenue arrangements entered into or materially modified after 
November 1, 2010 and it did not have a material impact on our 
financial statements or disclosures to date.

In June 2009, the FASB issued accounting guidance which requires 
a company to perform ongoing reassessment of whether it is the 
primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity (“VIE”). Specif-
ically, the guidance modifies how a company determines when an 
entity that is insufficiently capitalized or is not controlled through 
voting (or similar rights) should be consolidated. The guidance 
clarifies that the determination of whether a company is required 
to consolidate a VIE is based on, among other things, an entity’s 
purpose and design and a company’s ability to direct the activities 
of the VIE that most signif icantly impact the VIE’s economic  
performance. The guidance requires an ongoing reassessment  
of whether a company is the primary beneficiary of a VIE and 
enhanced disclosures of the company’s involvement in VIEs and 
any significant changes in risk exposure due to that involvement. 
We adopted this guidance effective November 1, 2010 and it did 
not have an impact on our financial statements.

Recent Accounting Guidance Not Yet Effective
In January 2010, the FASB issued guidance that requires new dis-
closures for fair value measurements and provides clarification for 
existing disclosure requirements. This amended guidance requires 
disclosures about inputs and valuation techniques used to measure 
fair value as well as disclosures about significant transfers in and out 
of Levels 1 and Levels 2 fair value measurements and disclosures 
about the purchase, sale, issuance and settlement activity of Level 3 
fair value measurements. This guidance is effective for interim  
and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2009, 
except for disclosures about the purchase, sale, issuance and settle-
ment activity of Level 3 fair value measurements, which is effective 
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2010. The Company 
was not impacted by the disclosures effective for interim periods 
beginning after December 15, 2009 and we do not expect the 
remaining disclosures required after December 15, 2010 upon 
adoption of this guidance will have a material impact on our 
financial statements or disclosures.

In May 2011, the FASB issued new guidance that clarifies and 
changes some fair value measurement principles and disclosure 
requirements. Among them is the clarification that the concepts  
of highest and best use and valuation premise in a fair value mea-
surement should only be applied when measuring the fair value of 
nonfinancial assets. Additionally, the new guidance requires quan-
titative information about unobservable inputs, and disclosure of 
the valuation processes used and narrative descriptions with regard 
to fair value measurements within the Level 3 categorization of 
the fair value hierarchy. The new guidance is effective for interim 
and annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2011, 
with early adoption prohibited. The adoption of this new guidance 
is not expected to have a material impact on our financial state-
ments or disclosures.

In June 2011, the FASB issued guidance that eliminates the option 
to present items of other comprehensive income (“OCI”) as part 
of the statement of changes in stockholders’ equity, and instead 
requires either OCI presentation and net income in a single con-
tinuous statement to the statement of operations, or as a separate 
statement of comprehensive income. This new guidance is effective 
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those years, beginning 
after December 15, 2011, with early adoption permitted. The 
Company is required to adopt this update in the first quarter of 
fiscal year 2013. The adoption of this accounting guidance is not 
expected to have a material impact on our financial statements.

nOte 2.  
equitY investments
Versa is one of our sub-contractors under the Department of 
Energy’s (“DOE”) large-scale hybrid project to develop a coal-
based, multi-megawatt solid oxide fuel cell (“SOFC”) based 
hybrid system. Versa is a private company founded in 2001 that  
is developing advanced SOFC systems for various stationary and 
mobile applications. We have a 39 percent ownership interest and 
account for Versa under the equity method of accounting. We rec-
ognize our share of the income or losses as income/(loss) from 
equity investments on the consolidated statements of operations.

In May 2011, we loaned Versa $0.6 million in the form of a con-
vertible note (the “2011 Convertible Note”). We have also loaned 
Versa $2.0 million in the form of a convertible note in 2007 (the 
“2007 Convertible Note”) and $0.6 million in each year 2009  
and 2010 in the form of convertible notes (the “2009 Convertible 
Note” and the “2010 Convertible Note,” respectively). The 2011 
Convertible Note matures in May 2021, the 2010 Convertible 
Note matures April 2020, the 2009 Convertible Note matures 
November 2018 and the 2007 Convertible Note matures May 
2017, unless certain prepayment events occur. In conjunction with 
the Convertible Notes, we received warrants for the right to pur-
chase 4,830 shares of Versa common stock at a weighted average 
exercise price of $157 per share. Our ownership percentage would 
increase to 47 percent if the Convertible Notes and warrants are 
converted into common stock.

We have determined that the above warrants represent derivatives 
subject to fair value accounting. The fair value is determined based 
on the Black-Scholes valuation model using historical stock price, 
volatility (based on a peer group since Versa’s common stock is not 
publicly traded) and risk-free interest rate assumptions. The fair  
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value of the warrants is included within investment and loan to 
affiliate on the consolidated balance sheets and changes in the fair 
value of the warrants are included in interest and other income  
on the consolidated statements of operations. The fair value of the 
warrants as of October 31, 2011 and 2010 was $0.2 million and 
$0.2 million, respectively. The change in the fair value of the war-
rants was not material to the consolidated financial statements for 
the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009. The carrying 
value of our investment in and loans to Versa was $10.5 million 
and $9.8 million as of October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

nOte 3.  
investments
The following table summarizes the amortized cost basis and fair 
value of our investments in U.S. treasury securities at October 31, 
2011 and 2010:

Amortized 
Cost

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 
Unrealized 

(Losses)
Fair 

Value

U.S. government 
obligations

  At October 31, 2011 $12,016 $14 $    — $ 12,030
  At October 31, 2010 $  34,090 $  74 $       — $ 34,164

2011 2010

Reported as:
 Short-term investments $12,016 $ 25,019
 Long-term investments — 9,071

$12,016 $ 34,090

As of October 31, 2011, investment securities had maturity dates 
ranging from November 15, 2011 to March 15, 2012, and estimated 
yields ranging from 1.13 percent to 1.75 percent, with a weighted 
average yield of 1.32 percent.

nOte 4.  
inventOries
The components of inventory at October 31, 2011 and October 31, 
2010 consisted of the following:

2011 2010

Raw materials $ 18,303 $ 13,568
Work-in-process 21,798 19,836

 Net inventory $ 40,101 $ 33,404

Raw materials consist mainly of various nickel powders and steels, 
various other components used in producing cell stacks and pur-
chased components for balance of plant. Work-in-process inven-
tory is comprised of material, labor, and overhead costs incurred to 
build fuel cell stacks, which are subcomponents of a power plant. 
Work in process also includes costs related to power plants in 
inventory which have not yet been dedicated to a particular com-
mercial customer contract.

Raw materials and work in process are net of valuation reserves of 
approximately $2.6 million and $5.4 million at October 31, 2011 
and 2010, respectively.

nOte 5.  
accOunts receivable
Accounts receivable at October 31, 2011 and 2010 consisted of  
the following:

2011 2010

U.S. Government:
 Amount billed $ 52 $ 223
 Unbilled recoverable costs 1,012 605

1,064 828
Commercial customers:
 Amount billed $ 10,330 $ 9,718
 Unbilled recoverable costs 10,556 7,520

20,886 17,238

$ 21,950 $ 18,066

We bill customers for power plant sales based on reaching certain 
milestones. We bill the U.S. government for research and devel-
opment contracts based on actual costs incurred, typically in the 
month subsequent to incurring costs. Unbilled recoverable costs 
relate to revenue recognized on customer contracts that have not 
been billed. The amounts above are presented net of an allow-
ance for doubtful accounts of $0.6 million and $0.4 thousand at 
October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

nOte 6.  
prOpertY, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment at October 31, 2011 and 2010 con-
sisted of the following:

2011 2010
Estimated 
Useful Life

Land $ 524 $ 524 —
Building and improvements 7,579 7,582 10–26 years
Machinery, equipment and  
 software 66,552 65,729 3–8 years
Furniture and fixtures 2,755 2,695 10 years
Power plants for use under PPAs 13,538 13,538 3–10 years
Construction in progress(1) 5,762 3,114

96,710 93,182
Less: Accumulated depreciation (72,785) (66,503)

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 23,925 $ 26,679

(1)  Included in construction in progress are costs of $1.0 million and $0.9 million at 
October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, to build power plants that will service 
power purchase agreement contracts.

Depreciation expense was $6.4 million, $7.4 million and $8.6  
million for the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, 
respectively.
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nOte 7.  
Other current assets
Other current assets at October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010 
consisted of the following:

2011 2010

Advance payments to vendors(1) $ 4,378 $ 4,033
Interest receivable(2) 48 55
Note receivable(3) 804 —
Prepaid expenses and other(4) 2,236 1,165

 Total $ 7,466 $ 5,253

(1)  Advance payments to vendors relate to inventory purchases. The October 31, 
2010 amount has been reduced by a lower of cost or market adjustment $0.1  
million. There was no lower of cost or market adjustment at October 31, 2011.

(2)  Interest receivable relates to amounts due on investments in U.S. Treasury 
securities.

(3)  Current portion of long-term note receivable.
(4)  Primarily relates to other accounts receivable related to POSCO royalties and 

other prepaid vendor expenses including insurance, rent and lease payments.

nOte 8.  
Other assets, net
Other assets, net at October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2010 con-
sisted of the following:

2011 2010

Long-term stack residual value(1) $ 15,092 $ 2,050
Other(2) 1,199 683

 Other Assets, net $ 16,291 $ 2,733

(1)  Relates to stack replacements performed under the Company’s long-term service 
agreements. The cost of the stack is recorded as a long-term asset and is depreciated 
over its expected life. See note 1 for additional information. Additions during the 
year ended October 31, 2011 were $15.4 million. Accumulated depreciation was 
$2.4 million and $0.1 million for the years ended October 31, 2011 and 2010 
respectively.

(2)  Includes security deposits and note receivable.

nOte 9.  
accrued liabilities
Accrued liabilities at October 31, 2011 and 2010 consisted of  
the following:

2011 2010

Accrued payroll and employee benefits(1) $ 4,672 $ 3,430
Accrued contract and operating costs(2) 88 2,126
Reserve for product warranty costs(3) 1,134 696
Reserve for long-term service agreement costs(4) 11,096 7,742
Reserve for B1200 repair and upgrade program(5) 7,949 —
Accrued taxes, legal, professional and other(6) 1,955 2,727

$ 26,894 $ 16,721

(1)  Balance relates to amounts owed to employees for compensation and benefits as 
of the end of the period.

(2)  Balance includes estimated losses accrued on product sales contracts and amounts 
estimated as potentially owed to customers related to contract performance.

(3)  Activity in the reserve for product warranty costs during the year ended October 
31, 2011 included additions for estimates of potential future warranty obligations 
of $0.9 million on contracts in the warranty period and reserve reductions 
related to actual warranty spend and reversals to income of $0.5 million as con-
tracts progress through the warranty period or are beyond the warranty period.

(4)  The Company provides for reserves on all LTSA agreements when the estimated 
future stack replacement and service costs are estimated to exceed the remaining 
unrecognized contract value. Our reserve estimates are performed on a contract 
by contract basis and include cost assumptions based on what we anticipate the 
service requirements will be to fulfill obligations for each contract. As of October 
31, 2011, our reserve on LTSA contracts totaled $8.9 million compared to $6.6 
million as of October 31, 2010. If minimum output falls below the contract 
requirement, we may be subject to performance penalties or may be required to 
repair or replace the customer’s fuel cell stack. An estimate is not recorded for a 
potential performance guarantee liability until a performance issue has occurred 
on a particular power plant. At that point, the actual power plant’s output is 
compared against the minimum output guarantee and a reserve is recorded. The 
Company has provided for a reserve for performance guarantees, which based on 
historical f leet performance totaled $2.2 million and $1.2 million as of October 
31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

(5)  During the second quarter of f iscal 2011, the Company incurred an obligation  
to repair and upgrade a select group of 1.2 megawatt (MW) fuel cell modules 
produced between 2007 and early 2009. The repair and upgrade obligation was 
based on events that occurred and knowledge obtained concerning the perfor-
mance of this select group of modules during the second fiscal quarter of 2011, 
however, the formal agreement to begin the repair and upgrade program was not 
f inalized until May 2011. The program commenced in the third quarter of 2011 
and is expected to conclude by mid-2012. The Company recorded a charge of 
approximately $8.8 million during the quarter ended April 30, 2011 recorded as 
a cost of product sales and revenues on the consolidated statements of operations. 
The charge consisted of the costs associated with the replacement of modules  
of $9.5 million and the costs associated with the repair of other modules of $4.1 
million, partially off-set by the estimated fair value at the end of the respective 
LTSA contract terms for upgraded assets being deployed in the program of 
approximately $4.8 million, which will be returned to the Company at the  
expiration of the respective LTSA agreements if the customer does not renew  
the LTSA agreement through at least the remaining useful life of the upgraded 
assets. The reserve ref lected on the consolidated balance sheet as of April 30, 2011 
was approximately $11.3 million as certain costs were previously incorporated  
in the Company’s LTSA reserve. For the remainder of f iscal 2011 since April 30, 
2011, the Company incurred actual repair and upgrade costs of approximately 
$2.9 million and reduced its estimate for future repair costs under this program 
resulting in a benefit to cost of product sales and revenues of $0.5 million.

(6)  Balance includes accrued sales, use and payroll taxes as well as estimated legal, 
professional and other expense estimates as of the end of the period.

nOte 10.  
debt and leases
At October 31, 2011 and 2010, debt consisted of the following:

2011 2010

Revolving credit facility $ 4,000 $ —
Connecticut Development Authority Note 3,653 3,831
Connecticut Clean Energy Fund Note 775 710
Capitalized lease obligations 248 134

 Total debt $ 8,676 $ 4,675
Less: Current portion of long-term debt (5,056) (976)

 Long-term debt $ 3,620 $ 3,699
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In January 2011, the Company entered into a $5.0 million revolving 
credit facility with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and the Export-
Import Bank of the United States. The credit facility is to be used 
for working capital to finance the manufacture and production 
and subsequent export sale of the Company’s products or services. 
The agreement has a one year term with renewal provisions. The 
outstanding principal balance of the facility bears interest, at the 
option of the Company of either the one-month LIBOR plus  
1.5 percent or the prime rate of JP Morgan Chase. The facility is 
secured by certain working capital assets and general intangibles  
as defined in the agreement, up to the amount of the outstanding 
facility balance. Aside from certain negative covenants limiting  
the Company’s ability to merge or acquire another company, sell 
non-inventory assets, create liens against collateral or change the 
organizational structure or identity, the facility does not require 
compliance with any financial covenants. At October 31, 2011,  
the outstanding amount owed under this facility was $4.0 million 
and is classif ied as current portion of long-term debt and other  
liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets.

In April 2008, we entered into a 10-year loan agreement with  
the Connecticut Development Authority to finance equipment 
purchases associated with manufacturing capacity expansion 
allowing for a maximum borrowing of $4.0 million. The stated 
interest rate is 5 percent and the loan is collateralized by the assets 
procured under this loan as well as $4.0 million of additional 
machinery and equipment. Interest only payments were required 
through November 2009. Principal and interest payments are due 
commencing in December 2009 through May 2018. The out-
standing balance on the loan was $3.7 million and $3.8 for the 
years ended October 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. For the year 
ended October 31, 2011 $0.2 million was classif ied as current  
portion of long-term debt and $3.5 million was classif ied as long-
term debt. Interest paid during fiscal 2011 amounted to approxi-
mately $0.2 million.

In April 2006, BFCP entered into a loan agreement with the 
Connecticut Clean Energy Fund for $0.5 million, secured by assets 
of BFCP. Loan proceeds were designated for pre-development 
expenses associated with the development, construction and opera-
tion of a fuel cell generation facility in Bridgeport, Connecticut 
(the “Project”). Interest accrues monthly at an annual rate of  
8.75 percent. Repayment of principal and any accrued and unpaid 
interest is required on the earliest occurrence of any of the follow-
ing events: (a) twelve months after the commencement date of the 
commercial operation of the Project, (b) the date of consummation 
and closing of permanent institutional financing of the Project,  
(c) the date of consummation and closing of any sale of the Project 
and (d) the date upon which certain change in control events 
occur related to BFCP. None of these events has occurred and we 
have not made any payments or prepayments as of October 31, 
2011. The outstanding balance on this loan was $0.8 million, 
including $0.2 million of accrued interest, as of October 31, 2011. 
This note is classif ied as currently payable as the timing of events 
that would result in repayment are not determinable.

We lease computer equipment under master lease agreements. 
Lease payment terms are generally thirty-six months from the  
date of acceptance for leased equipment.

Aggregate annual principal payments under our loan agreements, 
excluding payments relating to the revolving credit facility, and 
capital lease obligations for the years subsequent to October 31, 
2011 are as follows:

2012 1,056
2013 289
2014 250
2015 216
2016 227
Thereafter 2,638

$ 4,676

nOte 11.  
sharehOlders’ (deficit) equitY

Registered Direct Offering
On January 13, 2011 we sold an aggregate of 10,160,428 units at  
a negotiated price of $1.87 per unit, with each unit consisting of 
(i) one share of FuelCell Energy, Inc. common stock, par value 
$0.0001 per share (“Common Stock”) and (ii) one warrant to pur-
chase 1.0 share of common stock, in a registered direct offering for 
gross proceeds of $19.0 million. The net proceeds from the sale  
of the units, after deducting the placement agent fees and other 
estimated offering expenses, was approximately $17.8 million. We 
have used and intend to use the proceeds from this offering for 
product development, project financing, expansion of manufactur-
ing capacity, and general corporate purposes. The warrants have 
an exercise price of $2.29 per share and are exercisable beginning 
on the date that is six months and one day after the closing date 
and will expire twenty one months after issuance.

Additionally, FuelCell Energy exercised its right in the fourth 
quarter of fiscal 2011 to require the investor to purchase 10.0  
million additional shares. The sale price for the additional shares 
was based on a fixed ten percent discount to a volume weighted 
average price (“VWAP”) measurement at the time FuelCell Energy 
exercised the option. The net proceeds from the sale of the shares, 
after deducting agent fees and other expenses, were approximately 
$8.7 million. FuelCell Energy cannot require the investor to pur-
chase more than $20 million of additional shares.

Common Stock
During fiscal 2011, the Company sold 3,904,496 shares of the 
Company’s common stock on the open market and raised approxi-
mately $6.4 million, net of fees.

During the third quarter of fiscal 2010, the Company sold 27.6 
million shares of our common stock at $1.25 per share in a public 
offering that generated net cash proceeds of approximately $32.1 
million. The Company has and intends to use the net proceeds 
from this offering for product development, project financing, to 
expand manufacturing capacity and for general corporate purposes. 
The Company also issued 1.0 million shares under employee  
benefit plans.
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  •  during any period of two consecutive years, individuals who 
at the beginning of such period constituted the Board of 
Directors (together with any new directors whose election 
by our Board of Directors or whose nomination for election 
by our shareholders was approved by a vote of two-thirds of 
our directors then still in office who were either directors at 
the beginning of such period or whose election of nomina-
tion for election was previously so approved) cease for any 
reason to constitute a majority of our directors then in office;

  •  the termination of trading of our common stock on the 
NASDAq Stock Market and such shares are not approved for 
trading or quoted on any other U.S. securities exchange; or

  •  we consolidate with or merge with or into another person  
or another person merges with or into us or the sale, assign-
ment, transfer, lease, conveyance or other disposition of all 
or substantially all of our assets and certain of our subsidiar-
ies, taken as a whole, to another person and, in the case of 
any such merger or consolidation, our securities that are 
outstanding immediately prior to such transaction and which 
represent 100 percent of the aggregate voting power of our 
voting stock are changed into or exchanged for cash, secu-
rities or property, unless pursuant to the transaction such 
securities are changed into securities of the surviving person 
that represent, immediately after such transaction, at least a 
majority of the aggregate voting power of the voting stock 
of the surviving person.

  Notwithstanding the foregoing, holders of shares of Series B  
preferred stock will not have the right to require us to redeem 
their shares if:

 •  the last reported sale price of shares of our common stock for 
any five trading days within the 10 consecutive trading days 
ending immediately before the later of the fundamental change 
or its announcement equaled or exceeded 105 percent of the 
conversion price of the shares of Series B preferred stock imme-
diately before the fundamental change or announcement;

 •  at least 90 percent of the consideration (excluding cash payments 
for fractional shares) and, in respect of dissenters’ appraisal 
rights, if the transaction constituting the fundamental change 
consists of shares of capital stock traded on a U.S. national 
securities exchange, or which will be so traded or quoted 
when issued or exchanged in connection with a fundamental 
change, and as a result of the transaction, shares of Series B 
preferred stock become convertible into such publicly traded 
securities; or

 •  in the case of fundamental change event in the fourth bullet 
above, the transaction is affected solely to change our jurisdic-
tion of incorporation.

  We may, at our option, elect to pay the redemption price in  
cash or, in shares of our common stock valued at a discount of  
5 percent from the market price of shares of our common stock, 
or any combination thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, we 
may only pay such redemption price in shares of our common 
stock that are registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and  
eligible for immediate sale in the public market by non-affiliates 
of the Company.

•  Voting Rights—Holders of Series B preferred stock currently have 
no voting rights; however, holders may receive certain voting 
rights, as described in the Certificate of Designation, if (1) divi-
dends on any shares of Series B preferred stock, or any other 

class or series of stock ranking on a parity with the Series B 
preferred stock with respect to the payment of dividends, shall  
be in arrears for dividend periods, whether or not consecutive, 
for six calendar quarters or (2) we fail to pay the redemption 
price, plus accrued and unpaid dividends, if any, on the redemp-
tion date for shares of Series B preferred stock following a fun-
damental change.

  So long as any shares of Series B preferred stock remain out-
standing, we will not, without the consent of the holders of at 
least two-thirds of the shares of Series B preferred stock out-
standing at the time (voting separately as a class with all other 
series of preferred stock, if any, on parity with our Series B  
preferred stock upon which like voting rights have been con-
ferred and are exercisable) issue or increase the authorized 
amount of any class or series of shares ranking senior to the out-
standing shares of the Series B preferred stock as to dividends or 
upon liquidation. In addition, we will not, subject to certain 
conditions, amend, alter or repeal provisions of our certificate of 
incorporation, including the certificate of designation relating to 
the Series B preferred stock, whether by merger, consolidation  
or otherwise, so as to adversely amend, alter or affect any power, 
preference or special right of the outstanding shares of Series B 
preferred stock or the holders thereof without the affirmative 
vote of not less than two-thirds of the issued and outstanding 
Series B preferred stock shares.

Series 1 Preferred Shares
In connection with our acquisition of Global Thermoelectric Inc. 
(“Global”) in November 2003, we acquired the obligations of 
Global pursuant to its outstanding 1,000,000 Series 2 preferred 
shares (“Series 2 Preferred Shares”) which continued to be held by 
Enbridge, Inc. With the sale of Global in May of 2004, the Series 2 
preferred shares were cancelled, and replaced with substantially 
equivalent Series 1 preferred shares (“Series 1 Preferred Shares”) 
issued by FCE FuelCell Energy Ltd. (“FCE Ltd”).

On March 31, 2011, the Company entered into an agreement with 
Enbridge, Inc. (“Enbridge”) to modify the Class A Cumulative 
Redeemable Exchangeable Preferred Shares agreement (the “Series 1 
preferred share agreement”) between FCE Ltd, a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of FuelCell Energy, and Enbridge, the sole holder of  
the Series 1 preferred shares. Consistent with the previous Series 1 
preferred share agreement, FuelCell continues to guarantee the 
return of principal and dividend obligations of FCE Ltd. to the 
Series 1 preferred shareholders under the modified agreement.

Under the original Series 1 preferred shares provisions, FCE Ltd. 
had an accrued and unpaid dividend obligation of approximately 
Cdn. $12.5 million representing the deferral of dividends plus 
additional dividends thereon. Payment was originally due to 
Enbridge as of December 31, 2010, but was subsequently extended 
based on mutual consent. Under the modified share provisions, the 
Company is required to make (i) equal quarterly return of capital 
cash payments to the holders of the Series 1 preferred shares on  
the last day of each calendar quarter starting on March 31, 2011 
and ending on December 31, 2011 and (ii) additional return of 
capital cash payments, as consideration for the one-year deferral, 
calculated at a 9.8 percent rate per annum on the unpaid Cdn. 
$12.5 million obligation, which additional payments will also be 
made to the holders of the Series 1 preferred shares on the last day 
of each calendar quarter starting on March 31, 2011 and ending on 
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December 31, 2011. Dividends accrue at a 1.25% quarterly rate on 
the unpaid principal balance, and additional dividends will accrue 
on the cumulative unpaid dividends (inclusive of the Cdn. $12.5 
million unpaid dividend balance as of the modification date) at a 
rate of 1.25% per quarter, compounded quarterly.

Under the original Series 1 preferred shares provisions, FCE Ltd. 
was to make annual dividend payments totaling Cdn. $1,250,000. 
The modified terms of the Series 1 preferred shares adjust these 
payments to (i) annual dividend payments of Cdn. $500,000 and  
(ii) annual return of capital payments of Cdn. $750,000. These pay-
ments commenced on March 31, 2011 and will end on December 
31, 2020. Additional dividends accrue on cumulative unpaid divi-
dends at a 1.25 percent quarterly rate, compounded quarterly,  
until payment thereof. On December 31, 2020 the amount of all 
accrued and unpaid dividends on the Series 1 preferred shares of 
Cdn. $21.1 million and the balance of the principal redemption 
price of Cdn. $4.4 million shall be paid to the holders of the Series 
1 preferred shares. FCE Ltd. has the option of making dividend 
payments in the form of common stock or cash under the Series 1 
preferred shares provisions.

On March 31, 2011, the modified instrument had a carrying value 
of Cdn. $25.2 million. The Company assessed the accounting 
guidance related to the classif ication of the preferred shares after 
the modification on March 31, 2011 and concluded that the pre-
ferred shares should be classif ied as a mandatorily redeemable 
financial instrument, and presented as a liability on the consoli-
dated balance sheet. Due to the reclassif ication of the instrument 
to a liability, the Company has accounted for this modification of 
the Series 1 preferred shares as an extinguishment and therefore 
the difference between the fair value of the consideration trans-
ferred to the holders of the preferred stock and the carrying amount 
of the preferred stock on our balance sheet prior to the modifica-
tion represents a return to the preferred stockholder and treated in 
a manner similar to the treatment of dividends paid on preferred 
stock. Accordingly, the difference between (1) the fair value of the 
Series 1 preferred shares and (2) the carrying amount of the Series 
1 preferred shares on our balance sheet prior to the modification 
was subtracted from net loss to arrive at loss to common stock-
holders in the calculation of earnings per share.

The previous model used to value the original Series I preferred 
shares was modified to value the pre-modification contract, to 
ref lect the new cash-f lows discussed above. The notional amount 
of the instrument is accreted beginning in 2011 to correspond to 
the initial four quarterly returns of capital payments in 2011 and to 
the quarterly $187,500 paid from 2011–2020 as return of capital. It 
is assumed that the Company will exercise the call option to force 
conversion in 2020. The conversion feature is modeled using a lat-
tice approach. Call option strikes are adjusted for cumulative divi-
dends and the conversion ratio is adjusted by the notional schedule. 
The stock is projected in the future assuming a log-normal distri-
bution. The stock volatility, the interest rate curve, the foreign 
exchange rates and credit spreads are assumed to be deterministic. 
The cumulative dividend is modeled as a quarterly cash dividend 
component and a cumulative payment in 2020.

The revaluation of the Series 1 preferred shares resulted in a 
reduction of additional paid in capital of $9.0 million, which is 
also presented on the consolidated statements of operations as a 
charge to modification of redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary 

to arrive at net loss to common shareholders and is included in the 
calculation of earnings per share for net loss to common share-
holders. The reason for the change in the value of the obligation 
was that the original obligation had been accounted for under pur-
chase price accounting at the time of the Global Thermoelectric 
Inc. acquisition in November 2003. The valuation at that time 
included a market risk discount and used the exchange rate at the 
time of the acquisition. Under the new valuation, the future esti-
mated cash f lows were discounted using the current exchange rate.

The Company made its scheduled payments of Cdn. $10.9 million 
during f iscal 2011 under the terms of the modif ied agreement, 
including the recording of interest expense of approximately Cdn. 
$2.3 million. As of October 31, 2011, the carrying value of the 
Series 1 preferred shares was Cdn. $16.6 million ($16.7 million 
USD) and is classif ied as preferred stock obligation of subsidiary 
on the consolidated balance sheets.

In addition to the above, the significant terms of the Series 1  
preferred shares include the following:
•  Voting Rights—The holders of the Series 1 preferred shares are 

not entitled to any voting rights or to receive notice of or to 
attend any meeting of the shareholders of FCE Ltd, but shall be 
entitled to receive notice of meetings of shareholders of FCE Ltd. 
called for the purpose of authorizing the dissolution or sale of its 
assets or a substantial part thereof.

•  Dividends—Dividend payments can be made in cash or common 
stock of the Company, at the option of FCE Ltd., and if common 
stock is issued it may be unregistered. If FCE Ltd. elects to make 
such payments by issuing common stock of the Company, the 
number of common shares is determined by dividing the cash 
dividend obligation by 95 percent of the volume weighted average 
price in U.S. dollars at which board lots of the common shares 
have been traded on NASDAq during the 20 consecutive trad-
ing days preceding the end of the calendar quarter for which 
such dividend in common shares is to be paid converted into 
Canadian dollars using the Bank of Canada’s noon rate of 
exchange on the day of determination.

•  Redemption—The Series 1 preferred shares are redeemable by 
FCE Ltd. for Cdn. $25 per share less any amounts paid as a return 
of capital in respect of such share plus all unpaid dividends and 
accrued interest. Holders of the Series 1 preferred shares do not 
have any mandatory or conditional redemption rights.

•  Liquidation or Dissolution—In the event of the liquidation or dis-
solution of FCE Ltd., the holders of Series 1 preferred shares  
will be entitled to receive Cdn. $25 per share less any amounts 
paid as a return of capital in respect of such share plus all unpaid 
dividends and accrued interest. The Company has guaranteed 
any liquidation obligations of FCE Ltd.

•  Exchange Rights—A holder of Series 1 preferred shares has the 
right to exchange such shares for fully paid and non-assessable 
common stock of the Company at the following exchange prices:

 •  Cdn. $129.46 per share of common stock after July 31, 2010 
until July 31, 2015;

 •  Cdn. $138.71 per share of common stock after July 31, 2015 
until July 31, 2020; and

 •  at any time after July 31, 2020, at a price equal to 95 percent 
of the then current market price (in Cdn. $) of the Company’s 
common stock at the time of conversion.
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  The exchange rates set forth above shall be adjusted if the 
Company: (i) subdivides or consolidates the common stock;  
(ii) pays a stock dividend; (iii) issues rights, options or other  
convertible securities to the Company’s common stockholders 
enabling them to acquire common stock at a price less than 95 
percent of the then-current price; or (iv) fixes a record date to 
distribute to the Company’s common stockholders shares of any 
other class of securities, indebtedness or assets.

Derivative Liability Related to Series 1 Preferred Shares
The conversion feature and variable dividend contained in the 
terms of the Series 1 preferred shares are not clearly and closely 
related to the characteristics of the Series 1 preferred shares. 
Accordingly, these features qualify as embedded derivative instru-
ments and are required to be accounted for separately and recorded 
as derivative financial instruments at fair value.

The conversion feature is valued using a lattice model. This is a 
one-factor model used to project stochastic stock prices, while risk 
free rates, discount rates and foreign exchange rates are determin-
istic factors. Based on the pay-off profiles of the Series 1 preferred 
shares, it is assumed that we will exercise the call option to force 
conversion in 2020. Conversion after 2020 delivers a fixed pay-off 
to the investor, and is modeled as a fixed payment in 2020. The 
cumulative dividend is modeled as a quarterly cash dividend com-
ponent (to satisfy minimum dividend payment requirement), and a 
one-time cumulative dividend payment in 2010. The cumulative 
dividend is compounded at a 2.45 percent quarterly rate. Call 
option strikes are adjusted for the cumulative dividend and the 
conversion ratio is adjusted by the accreted notional until 2010.

The variable dividend is valued using a Monte Carlo simulation 
model. The embedded derivative is def ined as the difference 
between the value of a normal 5 percent annual dividend payment 
stream, and the value of a stock price and foreign exchange rate 
linked dividend payment stream. Future stock prices and exchange 
rates are simulated following geometric Brownian motion to deter-
mine the stock/FX linked dividend going out to the year 2020, when 
the Series 1 preferred shares are assumed to be force converted.

The assumptions used in these valuation models include historical 
stock price volatility, risk-free interest rate and a credit spread 
based on the yield indexes of technology high yield bonds, foreign 
exchange volatility as the security is denominated in Canadian 
dollars, and the closing price of our common stock. The aggregate 
fair value of these derivatives included within long-term debt and 
other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets as of October 
31, 2011 and 2010 was $0.6 million and $0.5 million, respectively.

nOte 13.  
segment infOrmatiOn
We are engaged in the development, design, production and sale 
of high temperature fuel cells for clean electric power generation. 
Critical to the success of our business is, among other things, our 
research and development efforts, both through customer-sponsored 
projects and company-sponsored projects. The research and devel-
opment activities are viewed as another product line that contrib-
utes to the development, design, production and sale of fuel cell 
products, however, it is not considered a separate operating seg-
ment. Due to the nature of the internal financial and operational 
reports reviewed by the chief operating decision maker, who does  

not review and assess financial information at a discrete enough 
level to be able to assess performance of research and development 
activities as if it operated as a standalone business segment, we 
have identified one business segment: fuel cell power plant pro-
duction and research.

Revenues, by geographic location (based on the customer’s order-
ing location) for the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 
was as follows:

2011 2010 2009

United States $ 66,531 $ 28,764 $ 30,450
South Korea 53,256 40,148 56,100
England 1,639 — —
Indonesia 675 — —
Germany 290 681 991
Canada 156 136 74
Japan 23 48 401

 Total $ 122,570 $ 69,777 $ 88,016

nOte 14.  
benefit plans
We have shareholder approved equity incentive plans, a share-
holder approved Section 423 Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”) 
and an employee tax-deferred savings plan, which are described  
in more detail below.

Equity Incentive Plans
The Board adopted the 2006 and 2010 Equity Incentive Plans 
(collectively, the “Equity Plans”). Pursuant to the Equity Plans, 
5.0 million shares of common stock were reserved for issuance. 
The Board is authorized to grant incentive stock options, nonstat-
utory stock options, stock appreciation rights (“SARs”), restricted 
stock awards (“RSAs”), restricted stock units, performance units, 
performance shares, dividend equivalent rights and other stock 
based awards to our officers, key employees and non-employee 
directors. Stock options, RSAs and SARs have restrictions as to 
transferability. Stock option exercise prices are fixed by the Board 
but shall not be less than the fair market value of our common 
stock on the date of the grant. SARs may be granted in conjunction 
with stock options. Stock options generally vest ratably over four 
years and expire 10 years from the date of grant. As of October 31, 
2011, there were 1,305,635 shares available for grant. As of October 
31, 2011, equity awards outstanding consisted of incentive stock 
options, nonstatutory stock options and RSAs. The Company  
has not issued any other type of equity award to its officers, key 
employees and non-employee directors. The 1998 Equity Incentive 
Plan remains in effect only to the extent of awards outstanding 
under the plan as of October 31, 2011.

We account for stock options awarded to employees and non-
employee directors under the fair value method. The fair value of 
stock options is estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes 
option valuation model and the following weighted-average 
assumptions:

2011 2010 2009

Expected life (in years)  7.0 7.0 6.8
Risk free interest rate  3.0% 3.4% 2.3%
Volatility 73.0% 72.2% 72.4%
Dividends yield  0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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The expected life is the period over which our employees are 
expected to hold the options and is based on historical data for 
similar grants. The risk free interest rate is based on the expected 
U.S. Treasury rate over the expected life. Expected volatility is 
based on the historical volatility of our stock. Dividend yield is 
based on our expected dividend payments over the expected life.

Share-based compensation was ref lected in the consolidated state-
ments of operations as follows:

2011 2010 2009

Cost of product sales and revenues $ 726 $ 761 $ 1,029
Cost of research and development contracts 115 175 188
General and administrative expense 1,275 1,397 2,802
Research and development expense 457 627 780

Total share-based compensation $ 2,573 $ 2,960 $ 4,799

The following table summarizes our stock option activity for the 
year ended October 31, 2011:

Options Shares
Weighted-Average 

Option Price

Outstanding at October 31, 2010 5,118,201 $10.15
Granted 216,657 $ 1.98
Exercised — $ 0.00
Cancelled (2,014,300) $12.41

Outstanding at October 31, 2011 3,320,558 $ 8.25

The weighted average grant-date fair value per share for options 
granted during the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 
was $1.38, $2.02 and $1.97, respectively. There were no options 
exercised in fiscal 2011. The total intrinsic value of options exer-
cised during the years ended October 31, 2010 and 2009 was  
$0.0 million and $0.1 million, respectively.

There was no intrinsic value for options outstanding and exercis-
able at October 31, 2011.

During fiscal year 2011, we granted 1,418,538 RSAs to employees. 
RSA expense is based on the fair value of the award at the date  
of grant and is amortized over the vesting period, generally four 
years. The weighted average grant-date fair value of RSAs was 
$1.92 per share. During the year, 497,618 RSAs were cancelled.  
At October 31, 2011, there were 1,800,482 outstanding RSAs with 
an average remaining life of 1.7 years and an aggregate intrinsic 
value of $1.9 million.

As of October 31, 2011, total compensation cost related to non-
vested stock options and RSAs not yet recognized was $0.3 million 
and $3.2 million, respectively, which is expected to be recognized 
over the next 0.3 and 1.9 years, respectively, on a weighted- 
average basis.

Stock may be issued to employees as part of the annual incentive 
bonus. During fiscal 2011, 2010 and 2009, we issued 353,543, 
233,822 and 355,253 shares of common stock, respectively, in  
lieu of cash bonuses with values of $0.7 million, $0.7 million and 
$1.1 million, respectively, to fulfill the accrued obligation from 
each of the prior fiscal years.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan
There were 1,900,000 shares of common stock reserved for issu-
ance under the ESPP. Under the ESPP, eligible employees have  
the right to purchase shares of common stock at the lesser of (i) 85 
percent of the last reported sale price of our common stock on the  

first business day of the offering period, or (ii) 85 percent of the 
last reported sale price of the common stock on the last business 
day of the offering period, in either case rounded up to avoid 
impermissible trading fractions. Shares issued pursuant to the 
ESPP contain a legend restricting the transfer or sale of such  
common stock for a period of six months after the date of pur-
chase. As of October 31, 2011, there were 998,060 shares of  
common stock available for issuance under the ESPP.

ESPP activity for the year ended October 31, 2011 was as follows:

Options
Number 
of Shares

Balance at October 31, 2010 127,703
Additional shares approved by shareholders 1,000,000
Issued at $0.97 (129,643)

Outstanding at October 31, 2011 998,060

The fair value of shares under the ESPP was determined at the 
grant date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the 
following weighted average assumptions:

2011 2010 2009

Expected life (in years) 0.5 0.5 0.5
Risk free interest rate 0.2% 0.2% 0.7%
Volatility 90.5% 94.0% 99.0%
Dividends yield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The weighted-average fair value of shares issued under the ESPP 
during fiscal 2011 was $0.97 per share.

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2011:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Range of Exercise Prices
Number 

Outstanding

Weighted Average 
Remaining 

Contractual Life
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price
Number 

Exercisable
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price

$ 0.26–$ 5.10 599,748 8.4 $ 2.56 542,782 $ 2.61
$ 5.11–$ 9.92 1,656,762 4.6 $ 7.78 1,525,887 $ 7.71
$ 9.93–$14.74 973,798 2.9 $11.85 973,398 $11.86
$14.75–$19.56 90,250 0.6 $15.89 90,250 $15.89

3,320,558 4.7 $ 8.25 3,132,317 $ 8.35



43FuelCell Energy, Inc.

Employee Tax-Deferred Savings Plans
We offer a 401(k) plan (the “Plan”) to all full time employees that 
provides for tax-deferred salary deductions for eligible employees 
(beginning the f irst month following an employee’s hire date). 
Employees may choose to make voluntary contributions of their 
annual compensation to the Plan, limited to an annual maximum 
amount as set periodically by the Internal Revenue Service. We 
provide discretionary matching contributions equal to 100 percent 
of the employee’s contribution amount, up to a maximum of  
6 percent of the employee’s annual salary. Participants are required 
to contribute a minimum of 3 percent in order to be eligible to 
participate and receive the matching contribution. Matching con-
tributions begin vesting after one year and are fully vested after 
five years. Employee contributions are fully vested when made. 
Under the Plan, there is no option available to the employee to 
receive or purchase our common stock. In February 2009, we  
suspended our matching contribution. Matching contributions 
under the Plan were $0.5 million for the f iscal year ended  
October 31, 2009.

nOte 15.  
incOme taxes
The components of loss from continuing operations before income 
taxes for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2011, 2010, and 2009 
were as follows:

2011 2010 2009

U.S. $ (46,269) $ (53,868) $ (66,582)
Foreign 408 (2,367) (2,092)

Loss before income taxes $ (45,861) $ (56,235) $ (68,674)

There was a current income tax expense of $0.1 million related to 
foreign withholding taxes in South Korea and no deferred federal 
income tax expense (benefit) for each of the years ended October 
31, 2011 and 2010. There was no current or deferred federal 
income tax expense (benefit) for the year ended October 31, 2009. 
Franchise tax expense, which is included in administrative and 
selling expenses, was $0.1 million, $0.2 million and $0.2 million 
for the years ended October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

The reconciliation of the federal statutory income tax rate to our 
effective income tax rate for the years ended October 31, 2011, 
2010 and 2009 was as follows:

2011 2010 2009

Statutory federal income tax rate (34.0%) (34.0%) (34.0%)
Increase (decrease) in income taxes 

resulting from:
State taxes net of Federal benefits (2.3) (2.0) (1.6)
Foreign Withholding Tax 0.3
Net operating loss adjustment 1.7 1.6 0.5
Nondeductible expenditures 1.9 1.7 1.7
Change in State tax rate (2.4) 7.6 12.8
Other, net 0.3 — 0.1
Valuation allowance 34.8 25.1 20.5

Effective income tax rate 0.3% —% —%

Our deferred tax assets and liabilities consisted of the following at 
October 31, 2011 and 2010:

2011 2010

Deferred tax assets:
 Compensation and benefit accruals $ 4,490 $ 3,855
 Bad debt and other reserves 3,888 3,028
 Capital loss and tax credit carry-forwards 6,222 5,885
 Investment in Versa 2,490 2,491
 Net operating loss 202,635 188,963
 Deferred license revenue 2,847 3,178
 Lower of cost or market inventory reserves 1,158 1,897

Gross deferred tax assets: 223,730 209,297
 Valuation allowance (222,536) (207,622)

 Deferred tax assets after valuation allowance 1,194 1,675
Deferred tax liability:
 Investment in partnerships (884) (581)
 Accumulated depreciation (310) (1,094)

 Gross deferred tax liability (1,194) (1,675)

Net deferred tax assets $ — $ —

We continually evaluate our deferred tax assets as to whether it is 
“more likely than not” that the deferred tax assets will be realized. 
In assessing the realizability of our deferred tax assets, manage-
ment considers the scheduled reversal of deferred tax liabilities, 
projected future taxable income and tax planning strategies. Based 
on the projections for future taxable income over the periods in 
which the deferred tax assets are realizable, management believes 
that significant uncertainty exists surrounding the recoverability  
of the deferred tax assets. As a result, we recorded a full valuation 
allowance against our net deferred tax assets. Approximately $4.2 
million of the valuation allowance will reduce additional paid in 
capital upon subsequent recognition of any related tax benefits.

At October 31, 2011, we had federal and state NOL carryforwards 
of $629 million and $357 million, respectively, for which a portion 
of the NOL has not been recognized in connection with share-
based compensation. The Federal NOLs expire in varying amounts 
from 2020 through 2031 while state NOLs expire in varying 
amounts from 2012 through 2031. Additionally, we had $9.3 mil-
lion of state tax credits available, of which $1 million expires in 
2018. The remaining credits do not expire.

Certain transactions involving the Company’s beneficial owner-
ship occurred in fiscal 2011 and prior years, which could have 
resulted in a stock ownership change for purposes of Section 382 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. We have 
completed a detailed Section 382 study in fiscal 2011 to determine 
if any of our NOL and credit carryovers will be subject to limita-
tion. Based on that study we have determined that there was no 
ownership change as of the end of our 2011 f iscal year under 
Section 382.

As discussed in Note 1, the Company’s financial statements ref lect 
expected future tax consequences of uncertain tax positions that 
the company has taken or expects to take on a tax return (includ-
ing a decision whether to file or not file a return in a particular 
jurisdiction) presuming the taxing authorities’ full knowledge of 
the position and all relevant facts.
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The liability for unrecognized tax benefits at October 31, 2011 
and 2010 was $15.7 million. This amount is directly associated 
with a tax position taken in a year in which federal and state  
NOL carryforwards were generated. Accordingly, the amount of 
unrecognized tax benefit has been presented as a reduction in the 
reported amounts of our federal and state NOL carryforwards.  
It is our policy to record interest and penalties on unrecognized 
tax benefits as income taxes; however, because of our significant 
NOLs, no provision for interest or penalties has been recorded.

We file income tax returns in the U.S. and various states, primar-
ily Connecticut and California. We are open to examination by 
the Internal Revenue Service and various states in which we file 
for fiscal years 1998 to the present. We are currently not under any 
income tax examinations.

nOte 16.  
earnings per share
Basic earnings (loss) per common share (“EPS”) are generally cal-
culated as income (loss) available to common shareholders divided 
by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. 
Diluted EPS is generally calculated as income (loss) available to 
common shareholders divided by the weighted average number  
of common shares outstanding plus the dilutive effect of common 
share equivalents.

The calculation of basic and diluted EPS for the years ended 
October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009 was as follows:

2011 2010 2009

Numerator
 Net loss $(45,974) $(56,326) $(68,674)

Adjustment for modifi-
cation of redeemable 
preferred stock of 
subsidiary (8,987) — —

Preferred stock dividend (3,200) (3,201) (3,208)
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The revenue and cost of our LTSAs in the fiscal years ended 
October 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, were as follows:

2011 2010 2009

Revenue $ 10,529 $ 6,850 $ 5,015
Costs (14,629) (20,774) (19,386)

Costs in Excess of revenue $ (4,100) $ (13,924) $ (14,371)

In fiscal 2008, our five-year fuel cell stack went into production and 
was placed in service during fiscal 2009, extending the expected 
life by two years. Service agreements related to power plants that 
have the five-year stack design are not expected to require a stack 
change to continue to meet minimum operating levels although 
we have limited operating experience with these products. Power 
plants that do not have the new design may require a stack replace-
ment and we expect to continue to incur costs for stack changes  
as the older three-year stacks reach end of life.

Power Purchase Agreements
Under the terms of our PPAs, customers agree to purchase power 
from our fuel cell power plants at negotiated rates. Electricity  
rates are generally a function of the customers’ current and future 
electricity pricing available from the grid. As owner of the power 
plants, we are responsible for all operating costs necessary to main-
tain, monitor and repair the power plants. Under certain agree-
ments, we are also responsible for procuring fuel, generally natural 
gas, to run the power plants. We are not required to produce  
minimum amounts of power under our PPA agreements and we 

have the right to terminate PPA agreements by giving written 
notice to the customer, subject to certain exit costs.

Other
We are involved in legal proceedings, claims and litigation arising 
out of the ordinary conduct of our business. Although we cannot 
assure the outcome, management presently believes that the result 
of such legal proceedings, either individually, or in the aggregate, 
will not have a material adverse effect on our consolidated finan-
cial statements, and no material amounts have been accrued in our 
consolidated financial statements with respect to these matters.

nOte 18.  
supplemental cash flOw infOrmatiOn
The following represents supplemental cash f low information:

Year Ended October 31,

2011 2010 2009

Cash interest paid $ 182 $241 $ 264
Income taxes paid $ 17 $ 16 $ —
Noncash financing and investing activity:
  Common stock issued for employee annual  

 incentive bonus $ 707 $ 673 $ 1,076
  Common stock issued for Employee Stock  

  Purchase Plan in settlement of prior year 
accrued employee contributions $ 58 $ 109 $ —

  Adjustment for modification of redeemable  
 preferred stock of subsidiary $ 8,987 $ — $ —

nOte 19.  
quarterlY infOrmatiOn (unaudited)

Selected unaudited financial data for each quarter of fiscal years 2011 and 2010 is presented below. We believe that the information ref lects 
all normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the information for the periods presented.

First 
quarter

Second 
quarter

Third 
quarter

Fourth 
quarter Full Year

Year ended October 31, 2011
Revenues $ 28,080 $ 28,607 $ 31,160 $ 34,723 $ 122,570
Gross profit (loss) (2,316) (10,870) 137 439 (12,610)
Loss on operations (10,612) (19,822) (7,359) (7,884) (45,677)
Net loss (11,007) (20,008) (7,830) (7,129) (45,974)
Preferred stock dividends (800) (800) (800) (800) (3,200)
Net loss to common shareholders (11,738) (29,743) (8,554) (7,865) (57,900)
Net loss to common shareholders per basic and diluted common share(1) $ (0.10) $ (0.24) $ (0.07) $ (0.06) $ (0.47)

Year ended October 31, 2010
Revenues $ 14,616 $ 16,587 $ 18,873 $ 19,701 $ 69,777
Gross loss (5,493) (5,800) (3,756) (3,604) (18,653)
Loss on operations (14,269) (15,436) (12,559) (12,101) (54,365)
Net loss (14,718) (15,978) (13,114) (12,516) (56,326)
Preferred stock dividends (802) (800) (799) (800) (3,201)
Net loss to common shareholders (15,434) (16,682) (13,825) (12,923) (58,864)
Net loss to common shareholders per basic and diluted common share(1) $ (0.18) $ (0.20) $ (0.15) $ (0.11) $ (0.63)

(1)  The full year net loss to common shareholders basic and diluted share may not equal the sum of the quarters due to weighting of outstanding shares.
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QUANTITATIvE AND QUALITATIvE 
DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

interest rate expOsure
We typically invest in U.S. Treasury securities with maturities 
ranging from less than three months to one year or more. We 
expect to hold these investments until maturity and accordingly, 
these investments are carried at cost and not subject to mark-to-
market accounting. At October 31, 2011, our U.S. Treasury invest-
ments had a carrying value of $12.0 million and maturity dates 
ranging from November 15, 2011 to March 15, 2012. The fair 
value of these securities at October 31, 2011 approximated their 
carrying value. At October 31, 2010, our U.S. Treasury invest-
ments had a carrying value of $34.1 million and maturity dates 
ranging from November 18, 2010 to March 15, 2012. The fair 
value of these securities at October 31, 2010 approximated their 
carrying value. Cash is invested overnight with high credit quality 
financial institutions and therefore we are not exposed to market 
risk from changing interest rates. Based on our overall interest rate 
exposure at October 31, 2011, including all interest rate sensitive 
instruments, a change in interest rates of one percent would affect 
our results of operations by approximately $0.6 million.

fOreign currencY exchange risk
As of October 31, 2011, less than one percent of our total cash, 
cash equivalents and investments were in currencies other than 
U.S. dollars (Canadian dollars and South Korean Won). We make 
purchases from certain vendors in currencies other than U.S.  
dollars. Although we have not experienced significant foreign 
exchange rate losses to date, we may in the future, especially to 
the extent that we do not engage in currency hedging activities. 
The economic impact of currency exchange rate movements on 
our operating results is complex because such changes are often 
linked to variability in real growth, inf lation, interest rates, gov-
ernmental actions and other factors. These changes, if material, 
may cause us to adjust our financing and operating strategies.

derivative fair value expOsure

Series 1 Preferred Stock
Our Series 1 preferred shares include embedded derivatives  
that require bifurcation from the host contract. Specifically, the 
embedded derivatives requiring bifurcation from the host contract 
include the conversion feature of the security and the variable  
dividend obligation. The aggregate fair value of these derivatives 
included within long-term debt and other liabilities in our con-
solidated balance sheets as of October 31, 2011 and 2010 was $0.6 
million and $0.5 million, respectively. The fair value was based  
on valuation models using various assumptions including historical 
stock price volatility, risk-free interest rate and a credit spread 
based on the yield indexes of technology high yield bonds, foreign 
exchange volatility as the Series 1 preferred security is denomi-
nated in Canadian dollars, and the closing price of our common 
stock. Changes in any of these assumptions would change the 
underlying fair value with a corresponding charge or credit to 
earnings. However, any changes to the assumptions are not 
expected to have a material effect on our results of operations  
or financial condition.

Warrants
In connection with our investment in Versa, we received warrants 
for the right to purchase additional shares of Versa’s common stock. 
At October 31, 2011 and 2010, we held warrants for the right to 
purchase 4,830 and 3,969 shares of Versa’s common stock, respec-
tively. We have determined that these warrants represent deriva-
tives. The fair value of the warrants is based on the Black-Scholes 
valuation model using historical stock price, volatility (based on a 
peer group since Versa’s common stock is not publicly traded) and 
risk-free interest rate assumptions. The fair value of the warrants  
at October 31, 2011 and 2010 was $0.2 million and was included 
within investment and loan to affiliate in our consolidated balance 
sheets. Changes in any of these assumptions would result in a 
change in the fair value of the warrants and impact our results of 
operations, however, the impact is not expected to be material. 
For example, a 10 percent decrease in the volatility assumption 
would have resulted in a charge to earnings of $30 thousand, 
assuming all other assumptions remain the same.
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PERFORMANCE 
GRAPh

The following graph compares the annual change in the Company’s cumulative total stockholder return on its common stock for the five 
fiscal years ended October 31, 2011 with the cumulative stockholder total return on the Russell 2000 Index and a peer group consisting of 
Standard Industry Classification (“SIC”) Group Code 369 companies listed on The American Stock Exchange, NASDAq Global Market 
and New York Stock Exchange for that period (“Peer Index”). It assumes $100 invested on November 1, 2006 with dividends reinvested.

When used in this report, the words “expects,” “anticipates,” “estimates,” “should,” “will,” “could,” “would,” “may,” and similar expres-
sions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements relate to the development and commercialization of FuelCell 
Energy, Inc’s. and its subsidiaries (“FuelCell Energy,” “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our”) fuel cell technology and products, future fund-
ing under government research and development contracts, future financing for projects including publicly issued bonds, equity and debt 
investments by investors and commercial bank financing, the expected cost competitiveness of our technology, and our ability to achieve 
our sales plans and cost reduction targets. These and other forward-looking statements contained in this report are subject to risks and 
uncertainties, known and unknown, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those forward-looking statements, including, 
without limitation, general risks associated with product development and manufacturing, changes in the utility regulatory environment, 
potential volatility of energy prices, government appropriations, the ability of the government to terminate its development contracts at 
any time, rapid technological change, competition and changes in accounting policies or practices adopted voluntarily or as required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, as well as other risks contained under Item 1A—Risk Factors of this report. 
We cannot assure you that we will be able to meet any of our development or commercialization schedules, that the government will 
appropriate the funds anticipated by us under our government contracts, that the government will not exercise its right to terminate any 
or all of our government contracts, that any of our new products or technology, once developed, will be commercially successful, that  
our existing DFC power plants will remain commercially successful, or that we will be able to achieve any other result anticipated in any 
other forward-looking statement contained herein. The forward-looking statements contained herein speak only as of the date of this 
report. Except for ongoing obligations to disclose material information under the federal securities laws, we expressly disclaim any obliga-
tion or undertaking to release publicly any updates or revisions to any such statement to ref lect any change in our expectations or any 
change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

FORwARD-LOOKING  
STATEMENT DISCLAIMER
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ShAREhOLDER  
INFORMATION

cOrpOrate Offices
FuelCell Energy, Inc.
3 Great Pasture Road 
Danbury, CT 06813-1305

fOrm 10-k
A copy of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
October 31, 2011, which is filed with the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission, can be accessed from our website at  
www.fuelcellenergy.com. We will provide, without charge, a  
copy of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
October 31, 2011. You may request a copy by writing to Investor 
Relations at the address below.

cOmpanY cOntacts
For additional information about FuelCell Energy, Inc. please 
contact:

Investor Relations 
FuelCell Energy, Inc. 
3 Great Pasture Road 
Danbury, CT 06813-1305 
IR@fce.com

cOrpOrate website
www.fuelcellenergy.com

registrar and transfer agent
Shareholders with questions regarding lost certificates, address 
changes or changes of ownership should contact:

American Stock Transfer & Trust Company, LLC
Operations Center 
6201 15th Avenue 
Brooklyn, NY 11219 
(800) 937-5449 
(718) 921-8124 
info@amstock.com 
www.amstock.com

auditOrs
KPMG LLP

legal cOunsel
Robinson & Cole LLP

annual meeting
The Annual Meeting of Shareholders will be held 
Thursday, April 5, 2012 at 10:15 a.m. at the: 

NASDAq Market Site  
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

cOmmOn stOck price infOrmatiOn
Our common stock has been publicly traded since June 25, 1992. 
From September 21, 1994 through February 25, 1997, it was 
quoted on the NASDAq National Market, and from February 26, 
1997 through June 6, 2000, it was traded on the American Stock 
Exchange. Our common stock trades under the symbol “FCEL” 
on the NASDAq Global Market. The following table sets forth 
the high and low sale prices for our common stock for the fiscal 
periods indicated as reported by the NASDAq Global Market 
during the indicated quarters.

Common Stock Price High Low

Year Ended October 31, 2011
First quarter $2.41 $1.12
Second quarter $2.23 $1.55
Third quarter $1.97 $1.25
Fourth quarter $1.42 $ .80

Year Ended October 31, 2010
First quarter $4.02 $2.76
Second quarter $3.40 $2.57
Third quarter $2.95 $1.02
Fourth quarter $1.42 $1.04

cOmmOn stOck dividend pOlicY
No cash dividends have been declared or paid by the Company on 
its common stock since its inception.

nOn-discriminatiOn statement
In order to provide equal employment and advancement opportunities to all individuals, our employment decisions will be based on 
merit, qualifications, and abilities. We do not discriminate in employment opportunities or practices on the basis of race, color, religion, 
creed, age, sex, marital status, national origin, ancestry, past or present history of mental disorder, mental retardation, learning disabilities, 
physical disability, sexual orientation, gender identification, genetic information, or any other characteristic protected by law.
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Statements in this Report relating to matters not historical are forward-looking statements that involve important factors that 
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